CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

OF

THE DEFENCE SERVICES
FOR THE YEAR ]1958-59

AND

' COMMERCIAL APPENDIX
THERETO

k‘-c-" .






CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

OF

1 THE DEFENCE SERVICES
| FOR THE YEAR 1958-59

AND

COMMERCIAL APPENDIX
: THERETO







CONTENTS

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
SEGIION [.—General Review
SecTION II.—Changes in form and classification .
SecTIoN I1I.—Miscellaneous observations .
SgcrioN IV.—Appropriation Accounts
SzerIoN V.—Review of Military Enginecr Services expenditure
Appenpices (other than Commercial Appendix)

COMMERCIAL APPENDIX

Review of the Financial Adviser.

TRADING ACCOUNTS, ETC., OF THE: DEFENCE SERVICES
MANUFACTURING CONCERNS

Bakeries—
Production Account of Army Service Corps Bakeries . ; 5
Production Account of Naval Bakeries. 5 : 3

Military Farms—
Balance Sheet . : - ; "
Consolidated Trading Account . -
Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Canteen Stores Department (India)—

Balance Sheet . 2 ] 5 o 5
Trading Account . . . . ; 5 ; : X
Profit and Loss Account . . 5 : . 1 A .

47—104

107—II0

112—I1I5
116—I119

120—I21
122—123
124—129

I30—133
134—135
136—137






.‘ J)

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES
1958-59

(Note.—The figures in these accounts are in thousands of rupees unless other-
wise stated.)

SECTION I.—.GENERAL REVIEW

The Sanctioned Grants and Appropriations on Revenue Account for the
Defence Services under the four Grants—Army, Navy, Air Force and Non-effec-
tive Charges—during 1958-59 stood at Rs. 297°92 crores (Original Voted Grant
Rs. 296°98 crores plus Original Charged Appropriation Rs. 0°91 crore plus Supple-
mentary Charged Appropriation Rs. 0°03 crore) as againt the actual expenditure of
Rs. 275" 58 crores (Voted expenditure Rs. 274° 65 crores and Charged expenditure
Rs. 0'93 crore). The Sanctioned (rant as well as the Appropriation under
Defence Capital Qutlay were Rs. 30°00 crores (Original Voted Grant Rs. 29°93
crores plus Charged Appropriation—Original and Supplementary-Rs. 0°07 crore)
against the actual expenditure of Rs. 29°66 crores (Voted expenditure Rs. 29°63
crores plus Charged expenditure Rs. 0°03 crore).

2. Supplementary Appropriations.—Supplementary Appropriations amounting
to Rs. 3-00 lakhs and Rs. o-14 lakh were cbtained under Demand No. 9—Army
and 108—Defence Capital Outlay respectively, during October 1958, December
1958 and March 19539. The Supplementary Appropriations were obtained to
recoup outstanding advances to the extent of Rs. 018 lakh drawn from the Contin-
gency Fund during the year 1957-58 and to meet the payments in satisfaction of
court decrees/arbitration awards against the Government.

3. All known and foreseeable excess provision in the Sanctioned Grants was
surrendered in the Final Estimates for the year.

4. Delay in the adjustment of debits.—With the separation of accounts from audit
with effect from the 1st April 1955 in the Ministries of Works, Housing and Supply
and Food and Agriculture (the two Ministries with which the Defence Services are
primarily concerned in this context) and the introduction of the cash re-imbursement
system in consequence thereof, a substantial volume of payments which, under the
old procedure of exchange accounts, would have been adjusted in the Defence
books in the March Final and Supplementary Accounts, remained unadjusted in the
accounts for the year 1958-59. A sum of Rs. 1°09 crores (mainly on account of
cost of wheat and rice supplied to the Defence Services) representing re-imburse-
ments made during 1959-60 by the Controllers of Defence Accounts to the Pay and
Acccunts Officers of Ministry of Food and Agriculture for supplies of stores to the
Defence Services during 19s8-59 and earlier was adjusted in the accounts for the
year 1958-59 as a special case with the concurrence of the Comptroller and Auditor
General.  Similar readjustments were made in the previous year’s accounts also

820 Army—1,



_ 5. The Actuals for the year compared with the Sanctioned Grants/Appro-
priations, the Revised Estimates and the Final Estimates are shown in the table

below :—

9

(In crores of rupees)

Sanctioned Revised

Final

Actual

No. and Name of Grant Grant or Estimate Estimate Expendi-
Appropria- ture
tion (in-
cluding
Supple-
mentary)
Expenditure met from Revenue
g—Defence Services, Effective —
Army
Voted. O 178° 08 17308 170" 12 16762
(0] 0°03 .
Charged. S o003 [ o006 0" 06 006
10—Defence Services, Effective—
Navy
Voted, O 16°65 16°65 1644 1638
11—Defence Services, Effective—
Air Force
Voteds O 88:s4 8377 77°49 77°38
12—Defence Services, Non-Effec-
tive
Voted. O 1371 13°61 13°55 13°30
Charged. O 0°88 088 087 087
TOTAL ON REVENUE ACCOUNT :
Voted. (0] 296°98 28711 27760 274°65
SO 0°91 \
Charged. .S 0'03 S o°'94 0°'93 093
Capital Expenditure
108—Defence Capital Outlay [
Voted. (O 29°93 2903 29°03 29°63
Charged. (o8 0oy 007 0'03 0°03
GRAND TOTAL ON REVENUE AND
CAPITAL ACCOUNT
Voted. 326°91 31704 307°53 30428
Charged, I'0r I'0r 0° 96 0° 96
TOTAL 32702 318-05 308-49 305°24

Note.—‘0’ stands for Original Grant/Appropriation and ‘S’ for Supplemen-
tary Grant/Appropriation.

Al




—

3

6. It will be seen from the above that taking the Revenue and Capital Expendi-
ture together, there was a saving of about Rs. 23 crores, compared with the Sanc-
tioned Grant. This works out to about 6°9 per cent as against the saving of
3°2 per cent in the year 1957-5§8. Compared with the Revised Estimates, the
saving is Rs. 12'81 crores which works out to 4 per cent as against 2'9 per cent in the
previous year. As compared to the Final Estimates, the saving is Rs. 325 crores
which works out, in terms of percentage, to I.0 as against the excess of 0°7 per cent
in the previous year.

7. The framing of close estimates on the Defence side, particularly in regard
to store expenditure is beset with certain inherent difficulties. The Budget
Estimates are framed on the basis of developments known at that time. During
the course of the year either due to changes in policy or due to rapid changes in the
supply position of stores which occur for a variety of reasons, the original expecta-
tions are considerably altered.

All possible efforts are, however, being made to arrest the trend of large scale
surrenders.

8. A detailed comparisen of the Estimates and the Actuals and explanations
for variations between the Final Estimates and the Actuals under various Sub-heads
of Grants are given in Section IV of the Accounts.

9. Comments on the store accounts and the results of stock-verification have
‘been dealt with in the Controller General of Defence Accounts’ Certificate separate-
ly published in this book.

10. A detailed review of the expenditure incurred by the Military Engineer
Services is given separately in Section V of these Accounts. A review of the ac-
counts of the manufacturing concerns of the Defence Services is included in the
‘Commercial Appendix.

S. JAYASANKAR,

Financial Adviser,
Ministry of Finance (Defence).

NEew Drrur g
Dated the .

=

™

PR 1960

0. PULLA REDDI,

Secretary to the Government of India,
) Ministry of Defence.
NEw DELHI !
Dated the 25 [LPR 108N



SECTION II.—-CHANGES IN FORM AND 6 CLASSIFICATION

11. No important change was made during the year 1958-59 in the form and
classification of accounts of the Defence Services.




b

SECTION IIL.—MISCELLANEOUS OBSERVATIONS

12. Contributions paid to International Organisations from the Defence Ser-
vices Estimates are mentioned in foot-notes to the Grants concerned in Section IV.

13. The Commercial Appendix to the Appropriation Accounts has also been
incorporated in these Accounts. The annual reports of the Directors to the
Shareholders and the accounts of the Hindustan Aircraft (Private) Ltd., and the
Bharat Electronics (Private) Ltd. have not been included in the Commercial Ap-
pendix as, in accordance with Section 639 of the Companies Act, 1956, these are
required to be presented to the Parliament separately.

Note.—In the Appropriation Accounts exhibited at pages 28 to 41:

‘O’ stands for Original GrantfAppropriation and appears in column 1 only
when a figure is shown against it and is omitted from that column when the figure
against it is nul.

‘S’ stands for Supplementary GrantfAppropriation sanctioned by the Parlia-
ment.

‘R’ stands for residual modifications (reappropriation/surrender) sanctioned by
the competent authorities other than Parliament,

The figures shown in the second column of the Accounts against all sub-heads
are the figures as they stand after all modifications including surrenders or with-
drawals but the figures shown in the same column against “Total’ represent merely
the totals of the Original and the Supplementary Grants/Appropriations (if any),
unaffected by surrenders or withdrawals. In order to neutralise the effect of reduc-
tions made in the provision under different sub-heads on account of surrenders or
withdrawals, a sub-head “Surrenders or withdrawals within Grant or Appropriation”
is opened, where necessary, as the last sub-head in the Accounts.

No explanation is given for variations between the Original Grant/Appropriation
and the final grant/appropriation against individual sub-heads. Explanation is
given mainly for divergencies between the final figure in column 2 and the actual
expenditure in column 3, the difference between which appears in column 4.
No amounts or percentages are presCribed for explaining these divergencies.
Explanations of variations in respect of those cases only which are likely to be re-
quired by the Public Accounts Committee are included,




SECTION IV.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
14.—Grand Summary of Appropriation Accounts by Grants and Appropriations, 1958-59.

Original Grant  Final Grant Actual Actual Expenditure more(-})
No. and Name of Grant or Appropri-  or Appropri~ Expenditure less (—) than the
ation ation

Original Grant Final Grant
or Appropria- or Appropria-

tion tion
I 2 3 4 5 6
9—Defence Services, Effective— Voted. 1,78,08,25 1,78,08,25 1,67,62,53 —10,45,72 —10,45,72
Army. Charged, 2,50 5,50% 5:47* +2,97 257 B
10—Defence Services, Effective— Voted. 1665,08 16,65,08 16,37,66 —27,42 —27,42
Navy. Charged. 50 50 16 —34 —34
11—Defence Services, Effective— [ Voteds 88,54,15 88,54,15 ' 77,35,05 —11,19,I0 —11,19,I0
Air Force, . Charged. 50 50 I0 —40 — 40
12—Defence Services, Non-Effec- Voted. 13,70,49 | 13,70,49 13,29,56 —40,93 —40,93
tive. Charged, 87,50 87,50 87,43 —7 —7
Total Expenditure met from [ Voted. 2,96,97,97 2,96,97,97 2,74,64,80 —22,33,17 —22,33,17
Revenue. '\ Charged. 91,00 04,00 93,16 4+ 2,16 —384
108—Defence Capital Outlay. J Voted. 20,93,50 20,93,50 29,63,56 ' —20,04 —20,94
\ Charged. 6,50 6,64%* 3,04** —3,46 —3,60




GRAND TOTAL : Voted.' 3,26,91,47 3,26,91,47 3,04,28,36 ' —22,63,I1 '—22.62,1F
Charged, 97,50 1,00,64 96,20 —1,30 —g .44

*This includes 4 for the recoupment of an advance drawn from the Contingency Fund in 1957-58.
**This includes 14 for the recoupment of advances drawn from the Contingency Fund in 1957-58.

NoTe—The above account does not include the recoveries shown below, which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of the
expenditure.’ 4
* Revenue . : : . . ; . 5:67,39

Capital . 2 . . ; 5 . 1,78,34
Total . . b - . . - 7:45.73



CONTROLLER GENERAL OF DEFENCE ACCOUNTS’ CERTIFICATE,
1958-59.

15. I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that no part of the ex-
penditure contained in the Appropriation Accounts for 1958-59 has been incurred
without the sanction of the Government of India, where such is required by regula-
tions and other orders, with the exception of certain items where the necessary
sanction is awaited.  Particulars of such items of Rs. 2,000 and over in value in
each case are furnished in Annexure I to this certificate (Pages IT to 26).

I also certify that the test check of the Defence Services store accounts for the
year 1958-59 has been carried out under my instructions. The store accounts of
units and formations in the Jammu & Kashmir area continued to be subjected to a
reduced scope of check, as in the previous years.

Cases of incomplete maintenance/non-maintenance/non-production of store
accounts/connected documents continued to be reported,

Cases of uneconomicalfunauthorised use of Government transport were also
noticed,

Unauthorised and excess issues of rations and clothing stores were also reported
in some cases.

Stock-verification was not carried out in six cases in Army (including Mili-
tary Engineer Services) formations and was partially done in fortyfour cases.
The stock-verification revealed surpluses and deficiencies of an appreciable magni-
tude in a few cases.  Surpluses worth about Rs. 6 lakhs and deficiencies worth
about RY. 3 lakhs came to light in eight Ordnance Depots.

Stock-verification was not carried out in one case and was partially carried out
in six cases in the Navy.  Surpluses worth Rs. 56,000 and deficiencies to the extent
of Rs. 40,000 were revealed.

Stock-verification was not carried out in one case and was partially carried out
in three cases in the Air Force.  The biennial stock-taking in certain Equipment
Depots revealed surpluses worth Rs. 7-89 lakhs and deficiencies to the extent of
Rs. 6°92 lakhs.

Stock-verification was completed in all the Ordnance Factories except in
respect of three items of steel scrap. The stock-verification revealed surpluses
worth Rs. 4°6 lakhs and deficiencies worth Rs. 2- 4 lakhs.

Cases continued to occur in which Army Depots and Units, Naval Establish-
ments and Equipment Depots of the Air Force could not link the vouchers on which
the stores were actually brought on charge with the issue vouchers of the consignor.
There were about 3,800 vouchers in which credit could not be verified in the ledger
of the consignees.  About 14,500 vouchers have also not been produced to Audit.

Outstanding dues on account of stores supplied and services rendered by the
Defence Services (other than Ordnance Factories) up to 31st March 1959 to outside
parties, including Central Civil Departments and State Governments, amount to
approximately Rs. 1°26 crores as on 3o0th June 1959. In respect of work done or
stores supplied by the Ordnance Factories up to 31st March 1959 to Civil Depart-
ments, Railways and private bodies, etc., the amount due for recovery is approxi
mately Rs. 2°15 crores as on 30th June 1959.




9

Qutstandings on account of rent as on 31st March 1959 from State Governments,
Central Ministries, private bodies, Messes and Clubs, Officers, etc., amount to
approximately Rs. 2°69 crores. These outstandings are expected to be reduced
by about Rs. one crore as a result of a review of rent assessments in respect of one
Ministry. The position, however, requires improvement.

A complete check of pension payments made during the year in respect of
certain payments could not be conducted due to non-receipt of some pension pay-
ment accounts and change statements from the Pension Disbursing Officers and for
certain other reasons. Cases of fraudulent drawal of pensions from three Civil
Treasuries reported in 1956-57 are still under investigation,

The number of outstanding audit objections continues to be large, although
there has been a substantial reduction as compared to the previous year. The num-
ber of objections as on 1st April 1959 is 57,231 as against 71,067 in the previous
year. The recent delegation of powers to lower authorities to settle certain types
of audit objections is likely to improve the' position further.

Some of the specific cases involving financial and procedural irregularities
are detailed separately in Annexure II to this certificate (Page 27).

I also certify that the expenditure met from the special grants-in-aid to Canton-
ment Boards from the Defence Services Estimates has been checked under my
direction and the conditions on which such grants were made have been fulfilled.

Norte.—This certificate does not cover :—

‘ay the internal check of store accounts of Quartermaster General’s ins-
tallations under the Ministry of Food & Agriculture, as the local audit
of these accounts is conducted by the Director of Audit, Food, Rehabi-
litation, Supply, Commerce, Steel and Mines on behalf of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India, and

(b) the expenditure incurred by the High Commissioner for India in the
United Kingdom and booked in the accounts of the Defence Services
for the year 1958-59 which is audited by the Director of Audit, Indian
Accounts in the United Kingdom on behalf of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India,

PHUL CHAND,
New DELHI ; Controller General of Defence Accounts,
Dated the 12th Fanuary, 1960,

Countersigned.

F

S. JAYASANKAR,
NEw DeLHI ; Financial Adviser,
Dated the 14th Fanucry, 1960, Miniitry of Finance (Defence).



AUDIT CERTIFICATE

16. The account at pages 6-7 has been examined under my direction in
accordance with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts)
Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947,
read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India. I am assured that my officers
have obtained all the information and explanations that they have required and
according to the best of my information as a result of the test audit of the accounts,
I certify that the account above is correct subject to the observations in the Audit
Report.

New DEeLHi ; A. K. CHANDA,

Dated the 2 MAY 1960 ‘

Comprroller and Auditor General of India.

10




ANNEXURE I TO PARA 15

Statement showing items of exponditure of Rs. 2,000 and over in each case in respect of which sanction of Government of
India is awaited.

Serial  Brief particulars Amount Head of Circumstances in which ex- Remarks
No. involved account penditure was incurred

without sanction of Go-

vernment of India or was

admitted without proper

authority

Month and year Month and year
in which the in  which the
objection was case was first
first raised. reported to higher -

authorities/Service
Headquarters.

Major Head 60]
1 Expenditure incurred by a  8,44,250 Sub-Head F = The expenditure wasincurred’ July 1954  April 1056,
Garrison Engineer on the in anticipation of the con-
bulk purchase of electricity clusion of agreements.
without concluding agree-
ments  with the sup-
pliers as under :(—

Rs.
upto March 1954 6,21,018
1954-55 : 78,633
1955-56 43,755 _

1956-57 . 70,404
1957-58 . I8101
1958-59 . 12,258

1L



Rs. Month and year Month and year
in which the in  which the
T objection was case was first
first raised. reported to higher
authorities/Service
Headquarters.

Major Head 58

5,000 Main Head 7% Overlooking the fact thattwo May 1959. August 1959.

2 Unauthorised installation of

fans by a Garrison Engineer
in buildings reappropriat-
ed as Junior Commissioned
Officers’ quarters.

3 Unauthorised use of Govern-

ment transport by cer-
tain Army Units for wit-
nessing a Defence Exhibi-
tion with duty slips marked
¢ Long training drive ’,

single officers’ quarters had
been reappropriated as
Junior Commissioned Offi-
cers’ quarters for a period
of five years and fans are
not authorised for Junior
Commissioned Officers’ qu-
arters, a minor work au-
thorising the installation of
12 ceiling fans (6 table fans
in lieu of ceiling fans) was
sanctioned,

31,915 Major Head 58 The expenditure was placed

under objection on its de-
tection by  the internal
audit.

February 1959. July 1959,

¢l



v A - 1 ]

Major Head 58

4 Employment in Army Headquar- 15,023 Main Head 3 Payment was inevitable. December 1955. December 1955-

ters of one Upper Division (approx.)
Clerk and three Lower Divi-

sion Clerks against the vacan-

cies of Map Curators.

5 Employment by a Field Ord- 34,725 Major Head 58 This was due to wrong inter- April 1959. January 1939.
nance Depot of civilian pretation of orders by the
personnel both Industrial administrative authorities.
and non-Industrial in ex-
cess of the authorised estab-
lishment during the period
August 1958 to March 1959.

Major Head 58
6 Expenditure incurred by a 13,300 Main Head 6 Prepayment of licence fee was December 1958,
Supply Depot on payment made to obtain permit from
of licence fee for import of the Excise authorities.

rum during 1958-59.

7 Irregular placing of supply 1,73,816 Major Head 58 The expenditure was placed October 1938; July 1950,
orders by a Supply Platoon under objection on its de-
for the local purchase of tection by the internal audit.
meat-on-hoof and firewood
on the same day on one
contractor, with the trans-
actions split up so as to
bring the amount within
the competence of lower
authority.

Rs.
Meat-on-hoof.  1,46,628
- Firewood. 27,188

61



Rs. Month and year Month and year
in which the in  which the
objection was case was first

first raised. reported to higher
authorities/Service
Headquarters.
B} Major Head 58
8 Irregular drawal, bya jTransit 72,954 Main Head 6 Irregular  drawal of half ra- June 1953. Also reported in
Camp located outside an tions upto December 1954 the Appropria-
operational  area, of half was regularized by Go- tion Accounts,
rations in respect of leave vernment in March 1959. 1956-57  and
details for the day from The unit continued to draw 1957-58.
which leave commences

and  for the day of their

half rations for leave details,

4!

return to their units during
1958-59 f_'or which ration
allowance is admissible.

9 Conversion of a Stable build- 10,319 Major Head  After demolishing the entire February 1959. October 1959.

ing into a married Non- 58, structure, complete recon-
Commissioned Officer’s struction of one  Non-
quarter. Commissioned Officer’s

quarter was undertaken at a
station much in excess of
authorised plinth area and
normal costs

10 Irregular issue of Military Not as- Major Head The expenditure was admit- November February,
Credit Notes instead of sessable. 86. ted subject to the receipt  1958. 1959.
Civil Credit Notes for of Government sanction.
moves of stores by rail for
a project.

ke e ~+ -




‘- g - i

-

& - -
Major Head 58
11 Expenditure onthelocal pur- 7,957 Main Head 4 The expenditure was placed July 1953, October 1955.
chase of stationery in ex- under objection on its de-
cess of 209, of the allot- tection in post-audit,
ment for the year 1958-59
by two Headquarters Di-
visions.
Major Head 58
12 Expenditure incurred on pro-  “14,903 Main Head 7 The work was done under the December 1958, Ogciabar 1950,

vision of water sewage sys-

tem in existing temporary
buildings without proper
sanction in three cases as

administrative approval of
Command Headquarters.
As the provision of water
borne sewage system in the

under :— existing temporary build-

ings was in contravention

Rs. of Government orders, the

@ . ! . 4,837 expenditure incurred was
(i) . : . 5,109 placed under objection.

(i) . - 4,957

i

al



lﬂ

/
I 2 3 4 5 6
Rs.

Month and year Month and year
in whichthe in which ‘the
objection was case was first
first raised. reported to

higher autho-
ritiesfService
Headquarters.
Major Head 58
13 Expenditure incurred on 36,930 Main Head 4-C The expenditure was admit- November 1958. March 1959,
printing of a jour- ted pending the issue of

nal by Army Headquar-
ters as follows :—

Rs.
1953-54 . 6,293
1954-55 . 4,670
1955-56 . 3,862
1956-57 . 7,330
1957-58 : 10,635

1958-59 o 4;140

" @

Government sanction.

]



z—Amry 078

15 Irregular

14 Unauthorised issue of free

rations to civilian personnel
attending courses of ins-
tructions during 1958-59
by an institute.

payment of rent
for leased lands, non-resi-
dential buildings and plots,
etc. beyond 10 years in
three cases as under :—

Rs.
@) . . 41,248
(i7) : 1,81,410
(ii1) Not assessable

16 Expenditure on special staff

in the office of a Revenue
Commissioner and Civil
Liaison Officer in connec-
tion with acquisition/requi-
sition work done for the
Defence  Services during
1957-58 and 1958-59.

7:317

Not
assessable

=,

Main Head 6 The expenditure was autho-

rised as a “Joint Measure”
during the last war. In
view of the termination of
the financial agreement
between the United King-
dom Government and Go-
vernment of India with
effect from 1st April 1947,
fresh Government sanc-
tion 1is necessary, as the
original sanction has be-
come inoperative from
that date.

Major Heads 58, Pending receipt of Govern-
59 and 60

ment sanction for hiring for
a period exceeding 10 years,
payment had to be made.

17,639 Major Head 58 Pending receipt of Govern-

ment sanction for the con-
tinuance of the staff be-
yond 28th February 1957,
debit raised by the Civil
Accountant General con-
cerned  was provisionally
adjusted,

- -

April 1954. June 1956. Also
reported in the
Appropriation
Accounts, 1956-
57 and 1957-58.

June 1958, June 1958,
April 1950, April 1950,
October 1956, September 1958.

March 1959,  January 1960,

A



17 Irregular expenditure on pay-
ment of rent by Garrison
Engineers for hired sitef
bungalows without neces-
sary lease agreements as
under :—

Month and year Month and year

in which the
objection was
first raised.

in which  the
case was first
reported to
higher authori-
ties/Service
Headquarters.

(i) rst April 1942 onwards, 4,87,716 Major Head 58 Government sanction for the April 1956.

(i) 1958-59 . .« 42,408
(iii) 1952-53 onwards . 8,605

(iv) 1958-59 . . . 5,646

Do.

Do.

lease of the property for 50
years from 2oth February

1940 is awaited.

Payment was made to avoid

eviction.
Do.

Do.

October 1954,
April 1958.

July 1954.

July 19509,

February 1956.*

October 1959.

March 1957.*
*Also reported
in the Appro-
priation  Ac-
counts, 1956-57
and 1957-58.



18 Refund of sccurity deposit 2.768 Do.
which was withheld for the
failure of an auctioneer to
restore the site when a suit
was filed by the individual
during 1958-59.

Major Head 59

Government sanction.

19 Expenditure dueto consump- 4,05,635 Sub-Head E Such excesses are usual and

tion of stores in excess of
the monetary allotment or
without any allotment by
twenty-eight Naval forma-
tions during 1958-59.

have been attributed to a
variety of reasons, w®iz.,
increase in price of stores,
non-fixation of the allot-
ment, increase in the num-
ber of ratings and camp
arrangements, accommoda-
tion to sailors in tents and
accommodation during re-
fit of ships, large quantities
required during refits, con-
tinuous sailing and taking
part in exercises, age of the
ships, etc. The expendi-
ture was incurred in anti-
cipation of covering Gov-
ernment sanction.

20 Expenditure in excess of 5,634 Sub-Head D Cost of stationery items

annual grant for 1958-59
on educational training by
a Naval formation.

drawn through Service
sources was not debited to
this head.

Payment was made pending March 1958.

May 1958.

Between Feb- Between March

ruary and
August 1959.

June 1950.

and October
1959.

October 1959.

61



21

23

Expenditure on conversion of
a ship during July 1957 to
June 1958.

Expenditure incurred on
manufacture and despatch
of certain articles for an
exhibition by a Naval-
Dockyard during September
1958 to January 1959.

Expenditure on repairs to
permanent buildings of a
Naval Dockyard during
May to December 1958.

Rs.

1,98,707 Sub-Heads C
and E

The expenditure was incurred
in anticipation of covering
Government sanction.

16,830 Sub-Head D  The expenditure was incurred
on instructions from ' the

Naval Headquarters.

2,13,563 Sub-Head F  The administrative authori-
ties contend that expendi-
ture on any one building
is less than Rs. 20,000.
Government sanction has,

however, been called for

Month and year Month and year

in whichthe in which the
objection was case was first
first raised. reported to
higher authori-
ties/Service
Headquarters
November January 1949,
1958.
September July 1959.
1958.
December August 1959.
1958.



24

25

26

27

28

. Expenditure

Expenditure on the manufac-
ture of certain stores by a
Naval Dockyard in excess
of the sanctioned amount
during July 1954 to Feb-
ruary 1959.

Issue of return air passage
tourist class to two foreign
technicians for a factory
project during 1958-59.

Irregular expenditure incur-
red on the continued reten-
tion of a non-rsidential
building beyond 10 years
from the date of original
sanction.

Unauthorised flights under-
taken by a Training Com-
mand for a flypast on Air
Force Day.

incurred by
certain Air Force units/
formations on pay and al-
lowances as under :—

(i) Due to employment
of nine pensioners as
civilians in six Air
Force formations dur-
ing 1951 to I959.

Being the first of its kind, a
number of technical pro-
blems had to be solved.

17,408 Sub-Heads C
and E

5,380 Provisionally
compiled to
Major Head

58
Major Head 59
3,93,854 Sub-Head F

The expenditure was incur-
red pending Government
sanction.

Expenditure was obligatory.’

Not

Major Head 60 The expenditure was placed
assessable

under objection in internal
audit.

Not

Major Head 60 Government orders fixing
assessable

their pay, taking into ac-
count their military pen-
sions, were awaited.

November
1957.

August 1959,

August 1958.

July 1959.

Various dates. Various

December 1957,

August 1959,

September 1959:

August 1959.

dates.
6 of these cases
were also re-
ported in the
Appropriation
Accounts, 1957-
58.

ji4



familiarisation,

I 2 3 4 5
Rs. Month  and Month and year
Year in which in which the case
the objection was first reported
was first raised. to higher autho-
rities/Service
Headquarters.
(ii) Due to irregular em- 6,179 Sub-Head C  The payment was made as the March 1958. December 1958,
ployment of four non- individuals were actually The case was
matriculates as Equip- employed. also reported in
ment Assistants during the Appropria-
1958-59. tion Accounts
1957-58.
(iii) Due to absorption of 2,296 Do. December October 1959.
a carpenter against 1958.
the wvacancy of an
airman with effect
from 16th September
I955.

29 Expenditure on the opening Not  Major Head 60 Expenditure incurred placed May 1958, February 1959.
of an additional medical assessable under objection for want of
inspection room not pro- Government sanction,
vided for originally.

30 Expenditure incurred in 3 Not Do.” Flights were placed under Between De- May and June
cases on special flights un- assessable objection for want of cember 1958 1959 in two
dertaken for searching Government sanction. and  June cases,
missing aircraft/ground 5959,



31 Irregular issue of Ordnance  Do.
Stores to the Station Sick
Quarters  at various Air
Force Stations.

Do.

32 Expenditure incurredonflying  Do.
hours performed in excess
of those authorised, by a
Squadron of the Air Force

during 1958-59.

Do.®

Magjor Head 60

33 Two cases of expenditure by Sub-Head D
an Embassy on account of

accommodation for certain

Air Force Officers as under:—

(i) 1956-57 and 1957-58 . 56,194

34 Test flights undertaken by an Not
Air Force unit without Go- assessable.
vernment sanction during
September 1957 to March

1959.

Sub-Head E

Ordnance stores are to be
issued on the basis of the
number of beds authorised
for the Station Sick Quar-
ters. In the absence of the
Government orders fixing
the number of beds, issues
were made on the authority
of Scales of Accommuodation

(War) 1944.

The expenditure was placed March 1959.
under objection on detec-
tion in internal audit.

January 1959; August 1959;

August 1959.

Expenditure was incurred
pending the issue of Govern
ment sanction,

As soon as
detected.

June 1957 and
various other
dates.

September 1958 September 1958
to July 1959, to July 1950.

The flights were undertaken February 1959.
with reference to orders
of Maintenance Command
and Air Headquarters.

October 1959.

66



35 Irregular issues made by Air Force

formations as under :—

(i) Mineral water to Air

Force personnel dur-
ing May 1958 on the
analogy of sanctions
for its issue to Other
Ranks of the Ar-
moured units of the
Army.

(i) Kerosene oil for 25=

men-set burner cook-
ers in the absence of
scales for issue during
October 1956 to
March 1959.

36 Thirty-one cases of unautho-
rised provision of convey-

ance

by air to Service

Officers, civilians, foreign

Month and Month and year

year in which  in which the case

the objection  was first reported
was first  to higher autho-

raised  rities/Service
Headquarters.
Not Sub-Head Placed under objection for July 1958. August 1959.
assessable E want of Government sanc-
tion.

Major Head 60 .
Not Sub-Head Fixation of scales by Govern- November 1957. October 1958
assessable E iment is awaited.
Not Sub-Head D  Flights were undertaken in Between June Between Decem-
assessable

anticipation of Government 1958  and ber 1958 and
sanction, March 1959. October 1959.



27
ANNEXURE II TO PARA 15

Statement showing some of the specific cases involving financial and procedural
irregularities.

1. In a certain unit, clothing accounts were not properly maintained. Articles
of personal (payment) clothing were charged off from the clothing ledgers on the
authority of certain issue vouchers which did not contain all the items charged off.
Alterations and overwritings of figures in the accounts were noticed. Results
of special stock-taking conducted revealed surpluses and deficiencies indicating that
the accounts were not properly maintained.

5 In acertain formation, Store Accounts were not maintained properly for some
years even though Government had condoned the non-maintenance of Accounts
for the prior period. Stock was not verified. Unauthorised and irregular issue
of stores on loan were noticed. Various items of expendible stores utilised during
a period of over two years were charged off on a consolidated voucher in March
1958. Non-credit of stores in the ledger in respect of large number of vouchers

was also noticed.

3. In a certain unit, clothing accounts were not properly maintained in respect
of Public clothing. Repair books were also not maintained. No loss statement for
articles taken away by deserters was prepared.

No proper accounts of fuel for lighting, fire-wood and petrol, oil and lubricants
were kept. Particulars of stores despatched were not shown on counterfoils of
Military Credit Notes used by the unit.

4. In one Command quite a large numbet of units could not produce petrol,

oil and lubricants accounts for certain periods in spite of repeated demands by the
audit authorities. The non-production of accounts extended to a period of three

years in some Cases.

5. A number of vehicles belonging to units/formations under the controlof a
certain Corps were detailed on long training drives with the object of showing the
Jawans the Defence Services Exhibition 1958 at Delhi. The total mileage involved
in this case was about one lakh.

6. Certain articles of personal clothing and necessaries were condemned and
replacement given to units before expiry of the prescribed life period, by a certain
Field Ordnance Depot. The cost of stores involved amounted to Rs. 67,000
approximately.

7. In a certain depot, stores such as nuts, bolts, screws etc., worth about
Rs. 7 lakhs were discovered to have been buried underground or otherwise concealed
and not accounted for. Full details regarding actual surpluses are awaited
The matter is under investigation by a Court of Inquiry.




28

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

17. GRANT NO. 9—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—ARMY.
Final Actual Excess(4)
Sub-Heads Grant Experdi- Saving(—)
or ture
Appropriation
1 2 3 4
Major Head 58
A, Payand Allowances
of the Army
' 52,85,39
Voted : '52,26,96 '52,60,79 ~ +33,83
LR —58,43
B. Pay and Allowances
and Miscellaneous Ex-
penses of Territorial
Army, etc.
0. " 2,20,57
Voted' '1,83,20 ' 1,83;57 +37
R. " —37,37
C. Pay and Allowances
of Civilians employed
with (or for) the Army
[ O. 252854 ) ! ;
Voted < ¢ 25,41,93 '25,39,81 ! —2,12
L R 13,39 ]
S. i
Charged 25 25
R. I3
D. Transportation and
Miscellaneous
[ O. 153509 ) ) ,
Voted" < 16,22,41 ° 16,43,48%*" 421,07
[ R 87,32 J
(@ r.25
Charged Ay 2% 4 4 -
L R " —r1,23 )
E. Expenditure on
Manufacturing Es-
tablishments (includ-
ing Stores and Works)
(6 SR & 1572 L
Voted [ J} '19,16,53 '19,07,68 ' —8,85
{ R 1,45,04
fs 1,54 .
Charged - " 1,58 I,51 —7
( R 4 J

*This includes 4 for the recoupment of an advance drawn from the Contin-

gency Fund in 1957-58.

**Includes 3 on account of subscription for 1955 to 1958 to the International
Committee of Military Medicine and Pharmacy and I representing expenditure
on pay and allowances of casual establishment which should have been correctly
debited to Sub-Head C of this Grant,




4

29
GRANT NO. 9—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—ARMY.

EXPLANATIONS
Sub-Head D

The excess is mainly due to :(—
(In lakhs of

Rs.)
(@) Larger expenditure than anticipated on rail charges owing
to transfer of certain officers and records between different
stations and other moves, etc. . : : ; " 5T
(b) Heavier expenditure than anticipated in respect of printing
and stationery . : : : : . : : 13
64
(c) Partly counter-balanced by—

(?) less expenditure on hired transport, sea passages and air
transportation charges due partly to non-payment of
outstanding bills (Rq 19 lakhs) and partly to less hlI‘ll“g
of transport (Rs. 6 lakhs) . : 25

(i7) less expenditure in respect of Unit allowances and other
miscellaneous expenses . : . ; ; 5 IL

(#11) less payments of Grants-in-aid to Cantonments, etc. . 3

(#v) other minor variatiops g ; . . o : 4

43

Net excess ¢ s 21



30
GRANT NO. g—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—ARMY—contd.

Final Actual Excess (+)

Sub-Heads Grant Expendi- Saving(—)
or ture
Appropriation
1 2 3 4

F. Purchase and sale of
Stores [other than for
Manufacturing — Es-
tablishments and Mi-
litary Engineer Ser-
vices (excluding En-
gineer Store Depots)].

r'\

J‘ 0. " 43,04,80 )
Voted '38,94,04  35,99:43 —2,94,61
L R —4,10,76
0. ' 1,00
Charged S. 62 84 85 +r
R. —78
G. Expenditure on
Works (other than
Capital Projects),
Maintenance, etc.
{ 0. “TT,37,780
Voted’ : '11,59,24 1IL,61,89 +2,65
L R 27,46
[ O’ 25 )
Charged i S 70 © 2,79 C 2,82 +3 A
R. " 1,84 )
H. Charges in England
f 0. 103059 ) |
Voted < " 4,66,91 4,65,07* —I1,84
R. '—s5,63,68
I. Loss or Gain by
Exchange :
Voted R. 81 81 81
‘Surrenders or  with-
drawals within Grant
Voted R. ' 7,96,22 ' 7,96,22 o —7,96,22
[ Voted 1,78,08,25 1,67,62,53 —10,45,72
TOTAL <
| Charged 5550 547 )

* Includes 4,26 on account of contribution for 1958-59 to the Imperial War Graves
Commission.



33
GRANT No. 9—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—ARMY—Contd.

EXPLANATIONS—contd.

820 Army—3.



34
18. GRANT NO. 10o—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—NAVY.

~ Final Actual  Excess(+)
Sub-Heads Grant Expendi- Saving(—) o
or ture
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Meajor Head 59
A.—Pay and Allowances [ O. 3,26,28 3,50,97 3,52,27 -+1,30

of Reservists. —1,16
C.—Pay and Allowances

of the Navy. }R 24,69 %
B.—Pay and Allowances [ O. DS 99 9I —8
LR, i
of Civilians.

1

J

Voted 0. 2,97,30 3,01,25  2,98.24 — 301
R. 3,95
Charged R. IS I5 I5 o -
D.—Transportation and
Miscellaneous.
Vorted W[50, 74,20 | 76.96 77,05 +9
R. 2,76 {
Charged 0. 50
R. —so [
E.—Expenditure on Stores [*O. 4.34ieq | A X252s 4,09,95 —2,30
R. —22,29 [

F.—Expenditure on Works
(other than Capital Project),
Maintenance, etc.

Voted  [O. 1,00,77 .  1,00,25 95,92  —4,33
1R —s52 [
Charged R. I I I o
G.—Charges in England [ O. 429,84 | 4,00,91 4,02,62% 41,71
R. —28,03 [

H.—Loss or Gain by
Exchange. R. 70 70 70 e i
Surrenders or  withdrawals
within Grant or Appro-

priation.
Voted R. 20,80 " 20,80 = —20,80 !
Charged R 34 34 ¥ —34
Voted 16,65,08 16,37,66 —27,42
ToraL !
| Charged 50 16 —34

*Includes 14 on account of contribution for 1958 to the International Hydrographic Bureat.
NoTE.—The above account does not include the recoveries shown below, which are
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.
Actual Recoverieg
Particulars Sub- Budget Revised Actual  more(--) less(—)
Head Estimate Estimate Recoveries than the

Budget Revised
| Estimate Estimate
Tl - 2 3 4 5 6 7
Pay and Allowances of =
Civilians e 360 360 3,67 +7 +7




35
GRANT NO. 1o—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—NAVY.

EXPLANATIONS

Sub-head F.—The saving is mainly on account of less expenditure in respect of
general charges due to non-receipt of bills for the general tax from
Public Works Department and Railways (Rs. 2 lakhs), non-payment
of terminal compensation (Rs. 1 lakh).and other minor variation
(Rs. 1 lakh)



36
19 GRANT No. 11—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—AIR FORCE.

Final Actual Excess(+)
Sub-Heads Grant’ Expendi- Saving(—)
or ture
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Major Head 60
A. Pay and Allowances
of the Air Force. 0. "8,02,36 7.86.32 7.86,01 —3¥
R. — 16,04
B. Payand Allowances JO. 4,20 ' 3,40 3,41 +I
of Reserve and Auxi- R. —S8o [
liary Services.
C. Pay and Allowances JO. 2,53,80 "2,50:27 2,50,35 +8&
of Civilians, 1R. —3,53
D. Transportation and
Miscellaneous.
Voted 0. "2,08,167 2,32,66 1,94,59 = —38,07
R. " 24,50 f
Charged 0. 50 6 6
R. —44

E. Expenditure on Stores. [0O. '16,50,657\. 14,86,39 '15,31,34 +44.95
LR, —I1,64,26f
F. Expenditure on Works
(other than Capital
Projects), Maintenance,
etc.
Voted [O. 2,65,267  2,69,20  2,63,16 —6,04
R. 3.94 S
Charged R. 9 9 4 =
G. Charges in England. {0. 56,609,727\  47,12,00 46,08,02  —I3,98

R. —o, 2
H. Loss or Gain by Ex- ]
change. R. ' 8,19 " 8,19 8,17 —2
Surrenders or withdrawals
within Grant or Ap-
propriation.
Voted R. 11,05,72 11,05,72 o —11,05,72
Charged R. 35 35 —35

o { Voted 88,54,15  77,35,05 —11,19,10

= Charged 50 10 —40
Note.—The above account does not include the recoveries shown below, which
are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Acrual Recoveries
more(+-) less(—)
than the
Particulars Sub- Budget Revised Actual ——4——— — — —
Head Estimate Estimate Recover-

ies Budget Revised
Estimate Estimate

: 2 3 4 5 6 7
Cost of Works (other than

Capital Projects),
Maintenance, etc. . F L . 1,24 +1,24 1,24

ToTAL




37
GRANT NO. 11—DEFENCE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE—AIR FORCE,

EXPLANATIONS

Sub-Head D.—The saving is mainly due to :—
(In lakhs of Rs.)

(a) Lessexpenditure than anticipated on account of transporta-
tion charges (Rs. 1o lakhs) and miscellaneous expenses
(Rs. 4 lakhs) 5 : : . . . . . 14
(6) Less payments to P. & T. Department on account of non-
installation of some circuits (Rs. 10 lakhs) and delay in

submission of bills by P.&T. (Rs. 3 lakhs) - . . 13
(¢) Debits adjusted in advance during 1957-58 accounts in respect
of rentals for the year 1958-59 - c c : - 9
(@) Non-receipt of debits in respect of meteorological facilities
provided by Civil Departments . . . . . 2
38

Sub-Head E.—The excess is mainly on account of :—
(a) Erroneous debits raised by the High Commission of
India London against the Air Force heads of account instead
of HA.L. in respect of supphes made to H.A.L. agamst

their letters of credit a 34
(b) Larger materialisation of Supplles of Awanon Stores (Rs 20
lakhs) and Ordnance Stores (Rs. 12 lakhs) . : 32
(¢) Adjustment of arrear transactions relating to Aviation Stores
received during 1957-58 . : : . : ; 12
78

Partly set off by savings due to less expenditure on provisions
(Rs. 8 lakhs) and petrol, oil and lubricants on account of non-
adjustment of bills and vouchers etc. (Rs. 25 lakhs) . . ; 33

Net excess 45

——————

Sub-Head F.—The saving under “Voted” is due to :—

(a) Less expenditure on departmental charges on Air Force
Works carried out by the Military Engineer Services, on
account of reduction in expenditure on Works. .

3
(b) Non-payment of bills and non-receipt of debits, etc. 2
(c) Non-receipt of stores, non-adjustment of debits, etc. 1



38

20. GRANT No. 12—DEFENCE SERVICES, NON-EFFECTIVE.

Final Actual Excess(-+)
Sub-Heads Grant Expendi- Saving(—)
or ture
Appropriation
1 2 3 4
Major Head 60-A
(Voted [ 0. 13,36,47
A. Army < 13,22,14 12,99,29 = —22.,85
L R —14,33
0. 8 5,191
Charged < C 85,11 © 85,11
L R —8
0. 20,667
Voted ' 20,13 " 18,29 —1,84
B. Navy [0 R —53
| Charged 0. 2,25 22y Y 2,25 5
( Voted 0. 10,99
C. Air ! b " 8,63 ' 8,40 —23
Force <, R. —2,36
| Charged 0. 6 7 i A
My, e Toff
D. Charges in o3 [ O. 2271 3.38 3.57 +19
England. R 1,01 J
E. Loss or Gain by
Exchange. R. 1 T I
Surrenders or with-
drawals within
Grant or App-
ropriation [ Voted R. 16,20 16,20 —16,20
\ Charged R 7 7 —7 !
[ Voted "13,70,49 13,20,56 ' —40,93.
TOTAL 4
| Charged " 87,50 * 87,43 —7




39
GRANT No. 12—DEFENCE SERVICES, NON-EFFECTIVE.

| EXPLANATIONS

Sub-Head A. —The saving is due to :(—
; (Ia lakhs of Rs.)

(a) Less number of pensioners than anticipated turned up to
draw pensions during the last quarter of 1958-59 . . 18-95

(&) Less expenditure than anticipated on account of Compas-

sionate Gratuity Fund : : : : : ; 2-40

(¢) Delay in the raising of debits by a State Accountant General
- in respect of pensions paid during 1958-59 e 5 2 I1-50
2285

Sub-Head B,

The saving is mainly due to non-utilisation of the Government contribution
m respect  of some subscribers to the Indian Naval Dockyard Workmen
Frovident Fund on their election of pensionery benefits.



40
GRANT NO. 108—DEFENCE CAPITAL OUTLAY

Final Actual Excess(4)

Sub-Heads Grant  Expendi- Saving(—) -
or ture
3 Appropriation
I 2 3 4

Major Head 86 !

0. 8,58,50
A.x. Army | Voted 7,78,64  7,88,57  +9,93
R. —79,86 s
{
0. 6,50
l Charged<{  S. 14% 1,33 1,49 416 -
L L R —5.31
f [ O. 13,45,00 )
A2, NavyJ Voted 15,65.60  15.50,41 —15,25
: 154 2,20,66
[ Charged R. 10 I0 I0
. [ [ O 4,55,00 1
Yorce 4‘ Vored~ 3 J’ 3,59:42 33480 —24,62
\ L R. —05,58
L Charged R. 1,37 1,37 1,45 +8
A. 4. Industrial Deve- [ O. 3,35,00 | 2,89,78 2,89,78 o
lopment 1 R —45,22 [
Surrenders or Withdra-
wals within Appro- ]
priation. Charged R. 3,84 3.84 o —3,84
I Voted 29,93,50 29,63,56 —29,94
ToraL
[ Charged 6,64 5504 —3,60

*This is for the recoupment of advances drawn from the Contingency Fund
in 1957-58.
NotE.—The above account does not include the recoveries shown below, which
are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Actual Recoveries

Particulars Budget Revised  Actual
Estimate Estimate Recoveries more(-+) less(—)
than the
Budget  Revised
Estimate Estimate
I 2 3 4 5 6 =

R ecoveries on Capital
Account . ; . 3,00,00 2,10,00 1.78,34 —I,21,66 —31,66




41
GRANT No. 108—DEFENCE CAPITAL OUTLAY.

EXPLANATIONS
Sub-Head A.1.

The excess under ““ Voted” is mainly due to :—

(In lakhs of Rs.)

(@) Receipt of heavier debits than anticipated owing

to larger materialisation of plant and machinery

for the Factories. 45

(&) Partly set off by savings in respect of :—

(7) Army and Farms Works, due to non-receipt/non-
adjustment of debits (Rs. 9 lakhs) and non-re-
ceipt of stores/ slow progress of work (Rs. 7 lakhs),
non-payment of bills (Rs. 6 lakhs) and non-
commencement of works (Rs. 4 lakhs). : 26
(#f) Acquisition of land, due to non-adjustment/non-
receipt of debits (Rs. 6 lakhs) and non-payment

of compensation to the owners of certain lands
(Rs. 3 lakhs)

Net excess . 10
Sub-Head A.2.

The saving is mainly on account of non-payment for the acquisition of
certain land.

Sub-Head A.3.
The saving under ““ Voted” is mainly due to :—

(@) Non-receipt/non-adjustment of debits and inter-

departmental schedules. |, A 5 ‘ . II
(&) Delay in the acquisition of land proceedings, etc. . 5
(c) Less expenditure on stores because of non-materia-

lisation, etc. . 5 : ‘ . : » 4
(d) Non-payment of final bills . : - 3 . 4
{e) Other minor variations 5 : . I



42

SECTION V.—REVIEW OF MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES
EXPENDITURE,

22. The total expenditure incurred by the Military Engineer Services om
Capital projects and on Revenue Account during the year 1958-59 was Rs. 26-91
crores. A comparison of the figure with the Original Grant and Final Estimate is
given below:—

(In crores of Rupees)

Actual Expenditure
more () less (—)
Original Final Actual than the
Grant  Estimate Expen-
or diture Original Final
Appropriation Grant  Estimate
or
Appropriation
Expenditure met from
Revenue : : 14-81 15-36 15:'19 (+4)o'38 (—)o-17
Expenditure met from
Capital . : : 13-08 12:16 1172 (—)1'36 (—)o-44
Grand Total : 27:89 2752 2691 (—)o-98 (—)o:61

The expenditure shown above has been brought to account under the relevant
sub-heads of the Grants shown in Section IV where explanations for variations-

have also been furnished. :

It will be seen from the figures furnished above that the variation between
the Original Grant and the Actual Expenditure and the Final Estimate and the
Actual Expenditure for the year under Review was 3-519%, and 2 -229%, respectively.
The saving under Revenue Account is small. The saving under Capital Account
is due mainly to non-receipt of debit for stores and non-payment of final bills.

23. A statement showing the amount originally allotted to certain im portant
projects during the year and the actual expenditure incurred against these allotments
Is given in Appendix ‘G’. The reasons for variations have been given in each
case. The main reasons for under-spending are excess provision of funds, late
conclusion/non-conclusion of contracts and non-availability of stores. Funds in
most of the cases were surrendered during the course of the year. In casesof
over-spending the variations are attributable to less provision of funds in the first
instance and accelerated progress of works. In these cases, additional funds
were re-appropriated from savings elsewhere.

RS

24. The authorised works procedure was generally complied with by the

executive authorities.

Annexure I to this Section will show the amount of expenditure objected to by
the internal check authorities for non-compliance with the basic rules governing
works expenditure.

—



43

25. A statement showing variations between the original estimates and actual
final costs in respect of works completed during the year is given in Appendix ‘H’.
The savings in the expenditure were attributable to low tendered rates, reduction in.
scope of work and non-utilisation of provision for contingencies and establishment
charges.

26. The statistics relating to the flow of cash expenditure have been examined.
It is seen that the expenditure during the four quarters of the year was 15%,, 189,
22%, and 459, respectively of the total expenditure. The corresponding pCrcentagc.“s';
in respect of the previous year were 18, 22, 22 and 38. The expenditure in the
month of March 1959 alone was about 3-58 times the average expenditure of
the first eleven months and 2-70 times the average expenditure of the year. This
indicates that despite the general instructions issued from time to time, the flow
of expenditure continued to be large in the closing months of the year and that the
position during the year under review has even deteriorated to some extent as
compared with the previous year.

The rush of expenditure in the month of March 1959 was mainly due to greater-
‘on account’ payments, late submission of bills by the contractors and suppli€rs,
late completion of works, accelerated progress of works and late finalisation of bills:
and contracts for various reasons.

27. The position in regard to recoveries of rent and allied charges, as indicated
in the Controllers’ reports, has shown some improvement. As against the sum
of Rs. 3-18 crores and Rs. 2-95 crores respectively reported as outstanding at the
end of the years 1956-57 and 1957-58 respectively the amount outstanding at the
end of the year under review was Rs. 2:69 crores. As already reported in previous.
years, the bulk of the amount outstandingis against State Governments and Central
Ministries.

28. In regard to the operation of contracts, the Controllers’ reports indicate that
in 7 cases where contracts were concluded without adequate security, additional
securities were neither deposited by the contractors nor recovered through the-
first ‘on account’ payments as required under the terms of the contracts, though these
were recovered from or deposited by the contractors subsequently. In 18 cases
tenders were accepted initially without any earnest money which on acceptance of”
tender is held as ‘security’. In these cases the requisite amounts were deposited
subsequently or recovered throughthe first “ on account’ payments to the contractors

The Controllers’ reports further indicate that the extensions of time granted
under the contracts were disproportionately long when compared with the periods.
of contracts specified at the tender stage. In 540 cases the extensions of time
that were granted to the contractors for completion of works exceeded half of
the time originally contemplated, and in 267 out of these, periods of extensions
exceeded even the full periods of time as specified originally. The main reasons
for these extensions were non-availability of stores (177 cases), non-availability/
late handing over of sites (119 cases), bad weather and other unavoidable hindrances
(96 cases), changes in specifications;scope (34 cases) and suspension of work owing
to other miscellaneous reasons (I1I4 cases).

29. During the year under review, two large projects for providing living-
accommodation, estimated to costRs. 114 -88 lakhs and Rs. 3947 lakhs respectively,
were taken up for execution by troop labour instead of by the normal method of
contract; the former was physically completed during the year itself. More
projects are expected to be executed by this method, where feasible. Such projects
are being executed under the direct control of Divisional Commanders. the technical
control and supervision being exercised by appropriate engineer authorities. For
ensuring expeditious construction, Divisional Commanders have been vested with
special financial powers to be exercised within the limits of the administrative:



44

@pproval, such as powers of direct purchase of constructional stores other than steel
and cement. A simplified system of accounting has also bzen introduced and an
Assistant Accounts Officer is also posted to such projects, who functions in
the triple capacity of Accounts Officer, Local Financial Adviser and Auditor.

30. Tke Controllers’ reports indicate that the system of documentation and
store accounting in Engineer Stores Depots was generally satisfactory and that
stock-verification was carried out in the normal manner.

As regards Military Engineer Services formations also, the system of store
accounting was generally satisfactory. The expenditure on maintenance of stores
was found reasonble. Stock-verification was carried out in the usual manner
eXcept in seven formations in which it was done only partially. ]

31. The total expenditure on establishment during the yvear amounted to
Rs. 3°06 crores against a total works load of Rs. 2256 crores. This works out to
13°55% as against 13-62 %, for the year 1957-58 and 13-099, for the year 1956-57.
The percentage of establishment charges to works expenditure has been worked
out on the total actual expenditure on Military Engineer Services Establishment,
less estimated expenditure on such portions of the establishment as are not
engaged on execution of works.

32. A statement showing cases of remission or reduction of departmental
charges on works undertaken by the Military Engineer Services during the year
aunder review is printed as Annexure II to this Section.



ANNEXURE I Tto SECTION V

(Referred to in paragraph 24)

Serial Amount Amount Amount settled during the  Amount
No. Nature of objection outstanding objected to year 1958-59 outstanding
on 1-4-1958 during the on
year Objections  Objections  31-3-1959

1958-59  pertaining to pertaining to
the previous the current

years year
1 2 3 4 5 6 i/
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I Want of Administrative Approval . . : 23,87,871 12,52,057 11,72,257 3,79,155 20,588,516
2 Want of Technical Sanction . . : : . 10,32,724 7,10,087 7,27,829 2,37,411 777,571
3 Want of Allotment of Funds : . : h = 20,86,553 3 16,35,990 4,50,563
(—)14,60,053 (—)66,021(—)13,94,032
4 Excess over A lministrative Approval . g : 4,88,005 27,97,930 1,12,487 4,35,771 27,37.677
5 Excess over Technical Sanction . ; : ; 432,23,588 1,75,995 6,830,912 35,949 36,82,722
6 Excess over allotment . . . : : : T 69,47,516 o 31,98,518  37,48,998

(—)9,87,925 (—)1,08,259 (—)8,79,666




ANNEXURE II 1o SECTION V
(Referred to in paragraph 32)

Statement showing cases of remission or veduction of departmental charges on works undertaken by the Military Engincer Services for
Municipalities, Cantonment Boards, Local Governments, etc.. during 1958-50.

Serial Estimated Expenditure incurred  Amount of  departmental
No. Name of work cost charges remitted/redu-
ced.
During to end During to end of
1958-59  of 1958-59  1958-59 1958-59
I 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 St. Thomas Mount, Madras—Construction of a
school building ; . : : ) ! 58,542 36,397 41,105 728 1,208
2 Dinapore—Construction of flush type group latrine
in Sadar Bazar area [ ! : . . 18,822 305 15,805 31 1,581
3 Lajpatnagar—(Kilokri Scheme)—Phase V—Provision
of water supply ) : . 3 ; : 3,25,000 430 2,70;,147 37 44.540
4 Ferozepore—Provision of additional street lights in
Cantonment area . L . : : ; 6,270 *5.,01¢ 5,022 100 190
Jalahalli—Construction of Bharat Electronics Factory
(a) Phase T . . : y ! : . 1,02,96,370 1,09,609 57,78,783 7,124 7,92,904
(b) Phase III (B) . ; 3 . 26,24,577 —3,557 18,52,114 —213 2,68,841
(c) Air-conditioning of workshop . e 2 3.89,747 27,236 3.19.421 1,771 44,138

Nore.—The figures shown under column 6 except in respect of SL. No. 2 have been worked out on the basis of the revised  rates of
departmental chargss, i.e., 163%, effective from 1-4-1958. The figure in respect of S1. No. 2 has been worked out on
the basis of rates effective prior to 1-4-1958 as the expenditure shown under cclumn 4 was actually incurred prior to
that date.

*Includes an expenditure of Rs. 51 actually incurred during 1957-58, the corresponding departmental charges remittedireduced
having been included in the figure shown in column 7.

A 1

9%



47
APPENDIX A

Statement of losses of cash, overpayments, eic., pertaining to the post-partition

period, finally dealt with during the year 1958-59

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

I. Cash losses, overpayments, irrecoverable claims,

etc., due to theft, fraud or neglect.

ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF’'S BRANCH

TLoss representing overpayment of pay to an Oil

Engine Driver employed in an Engineer Division
for the period 25th March 1949 to 31st July
1954. 'The Administrative authorities fixed his
pay at Rs. 111 per mensem with effect from 1st
February 1947 on passing the requisite trade
test. The individual elected the New Pay Code
and his pay fixation papers were submitted to
Accounts authorities in February 1949 who re-
turned the papers with certain observations on
25th March 1949. The case was, however, not
pursued by the Executive authorities until August
1954 when the same was detected in sudit while
checking pay bills. A sum of Rs. 792 overpaid
to the individual for the period from 1st January
1947 te 24th March 1949 is being recovered from
him. No Court of Inquiry was held as it was
considered by Chief Engineer that this would not
bring forth any facts. The overpayments have
been attributed to the lapse on the part of the
Administrative  authorities but responsibility
could not be fixed on any particular individual.

ADJUTANT (GENERAL’S BRANCH

Loss resulting from misappropriation of cash

by a Junior Commissioned Officer in a Unit
during the period January to October 1951 when
he was maintaining Public Fund Cash Account
Book as well as handling Regimental Treasure
Chest. Defalcations were made by fraudulent
entries in the Public Fund Cash Account Book.
The Junior Commissioned Officer was tried by a
General Court Martial on 315t July 1952 and
awarded five years’ rigorous imprisonment and
dismissal from service. A Court of Inquiry held
on 11th August 1952 to investigate the circumstan-
ces leading to the loss opined that the Officer

2,623

8,280




48

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

Commanding was responsible for the mal-admi-
nistration of the Unit and the Accounts Officer
of the Unit failed to exercise efficient supervision
on the maintenance of the Unit Cash Accounts.
Displeasure of the Divisional Commander was
conveyed to the Accounts Officer. Penal deduc-
tions amounting to Rs. 1,000 were also imposed
on the officer by Government.

AIR HEADQUARTERS

Loss of cash in an Air Force formation while encash-
ing a cheque for Rs. 10,000 on 28th May 1956.
Investigation by the Civil Police resulted in the
recovery of the suit-case in which the cash was
kept but not the cash. Three suspects in the
case who were charge-sheeted were discharged
by the Magistrate on the ground that a prima
facie case was not established. The Air Force
Officer who encashed the cheque was tried by
Court Martial on 12th November 1956 awar-
ded forfeiture of one year’s past service, severe
reprimand and deduction of Rs. 1,500 from

his pay and allowances which has since been
effected.

Losses exceeding Rs. Io but not exceeding Rs. 2,500

v each case.

ToraL I

II. Cash losses, overpayments. irrecoverable claims, etc.

due to other causes.
MASTER GENERAL OF ORDNANCE BRANCH

Loss resulting from the resale of certain stores in

an Ordnance Depot on 5th April 1956." The stores
were sold by public auction on 4th August 1955
for Rs. 2,700, but the purchaser after depositing
the earnest money of Rs. 675 failed to deposit
the balance within the stipulated time. The
stores were resold on sth April 1956 for Re.
1,630 only, z.e., Rs. 395 short of the first bid less
the amount of earnest money forfeited. For the
period 2nd September 1955 to sth April 1956,
ground rent amounling to Rs, 5,859 also was re-
coverable from the original bidder. No legal
action was taken against him for failure to pay the
amount, as such a course was not possible in the
absence of a formal contract.
ADJUTANT GENERAL’S BRANCH

Loss representing overpayment of pension to 35

Junior Commissioned Officers who were
discharged after the last war on completion of

Rs

8,500

6,254

19,917

Al



49

Serial Nature of losses written off with pearticulars Amount
No.

Rs.

prescribed service limits and were granted mus-
tering out pensions. Subsequently it was reali-
sed that the officers were not eligible for muster-
ing out pensions but were entitled only to the
= ordinary service pensions admissible to them.
Loss in respect of the prepartition period was

g Rs. 10,193.

. 3 Loss due to irregular payment of retaining fee to 11,400
_ 53 Short Service Regular Commissioned Officers
" during August 1950 to June 1952 for the period of
i their reserve liability. The retaining fee was
N admissible under rules to the officers only when
they had actually been commissioned in a pro-
perly constituted reserve. No Court of Inquiry
was held and no one was held respensible, as the
payments were made due to a misinterpretation of
the orders.

4 Loss due to non-adjustment of advances paid to - 6,338
certain State Force Units during the period
October 1947 to 1948 on account of purchase
of stores, payment of extra pay and advances to
serving personnel and other miscellaneous ex-
peases. The adjustment of the advances was
not made by the Accountant General/Comptrol-
ler concerned during the period of disbandment
of these units in 1950 for reasons not known.
No Court of Inquiry was held as the Officers
Commanding Units had been released on 23rd
June 1951 and 1st July 1951 and the Units dis-
banded in 1950. Disciplinary aspect was also
not pursued as the responsibility for not adjusting/
recovering the advances could not be fixed on any

- one.

QUARTERMASTER (GENERAL'S BRANCH

5 Loss representing the extra expenditure incurred 8.590
by a Military Farm in purchasing white Bhoosa
during the period 16th October 1953 to 15th Feb-
ruary 1954. Out of 700 tons of Bhoosa to be
supplied by a contractor at Rs. 2-11-7 per 100
Ibs. under the terms of a contract enly 330 tons
1,870 lbs. could be accepted by the authorities
due to heavy rains, lack of plinths and satisfac-
tory weighing arrangements. The extension

= of the contract for a further term was also not
accepted as it was hoped that white Bhoosa from

820 Army—A4.



50

Serial Nature of losses written off with particulars Amount. -
No.

the fresh harvest would be available in
abundance at cheaper rates. The balance of 369
tons and 370 lbs. was arranged through local pur-
chase at higher rates of Rs. 3-12-0 and 4-4-0
per 100 lbs. and transfer of baled hay from
other Farms. This resulted in extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 8,509. A Court of Inquiry which -
investigated the matter could not hold any one
responsible for the loss. The Sub-Area Com-
mander and the General Officer Commanding-
in-Chief while agreeing with the opinion of the
Court expressed the view that there was lack
of proper planning on the part of those responsible Ji
for the deal. !

e e

n

6 Loss representing the cost of Government transport 5,490
used by Units in a Station during the period 1st
April to 3oth September 1953 for delivery of
meat in Unit Lines from the Cantonment butchery.
Under the terms of the contract, the contractor
was to supply meat either at the Supply Depot
Ration Stand or at the Unit Lines in his own
transport. Due to the absence of suitable Ration
Stand at the Supply Depot, delivery there was
not feasible. The alternative method of asking
the contractor to deliver at the Unit Lines which
was one of the special conditions attached to the
contract was also not adopted resulting in avoid-
able extra cxpenditure.

5 Loss representing extra expenditure incurred partly 12,779 |
in purchasing locally and partly in transferring
from other Farms of hay by a Military Farm
during the period 15th October to 14th November
1955. On the failure of the contractor to supply
the quantity contracted for, purchase/transfer was
effected at his risk and expense. The failure of
the contractor in this case was due to heavyv rains
and floods which affected the system of transport.
The recovery of the extra expenditure from the
contractor was, therefore, waived.

] Loss representing the extra expenditure incurred 6,324
in purchasing 184 tons of Bhoosa on the failure of
the contractor to supply the same. Under the
terms of the contract, the contractor was to
supply sco tons of Bhossa during the period 1st




i

5/

53

Serial

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

15

16

17

NavaL HEADQUARTERS

Loss due to overpayment made to 21 Branch

List Officers on promotion to the rank
of Lieutenant during the period 1949 to 1953.
The promotions were made effective from the
dates of selectioninstead of from the dates fol-
lowing that on which they successfully completed
the qualifying course. The overpayment resulted
due to an ambiguity in the instructions which
has since been rectified.

Loss representing the estimated cost of effecting

repairs to the damages caused toa ship on 15th
March 1956 while being piloted by a Bombay
Port Trust Pilot on her waytoadry dock. A
Board of Inquiry convened on 21st March 1956
to inquire into the circumstances of the damage
held that the damage resulted from the negligent
handling of the ship by the Port Trust Officers.
The Commanding Officer of the ship was also
blamed for not taking timely action for averting
the collision. The Port Trust authorities refused
o pay the cost of repairs on the ground that the
Commanding Officer of the ship could, by the
exercise of reasonable vigilance, have averted
the consequences of the negligence of the Port
Trust Officers. They repudiated their liability
in the matter under provisions of the Bombay
Port Trust Act. The claim against the Port Trust
authorities had to be dropped on the advice of
the Ministry of Law. The displeasure of the
Chief of the Naval Staff was conveyed to the
Commanding Officer.

Loss of Rs. 8,416 caused as a result of erroneously

messing certain Commissioned and  Warrant
candidates in the ward-room mess of a
Naval training establishment during the
period January 1952 to July 1955 and
Rs. 1gron account of overpayment of mess
maintenance allowance to the same establishment
during November 1953 to July 1955. This
occurred because of the fact that messing arran-
gements to be made for the Commissioned and
Warrant candidates were not specified in the
revised instructions on the subject. Suitable
provision was made in the subsequent orders
issued in  1955. No Board of Inquiry
was considered necessary. Since regulations
laying down the correct procedure exist. cases
of the nature are not likely to happen in future.

Losses exceeding Rs. 10 but not exceeding

Rs. 5,000 in each case.
ToTar 11
GRAND TortaL I aND IT

Rs.

26,351

7,293

8,607

2,390,437
4,20,638 -

4,72,423




54

Serial Nature of losses written off with particulars
No.

III.—Losses monetary wvalue of which could nor be
assessed.

QUARTERMASTER (GENERAL'S BRANCH

Loss of 2 blank Military Credit Note forms held
on charge of a Military Grain Depot during
June 1957. A Court of Inquiry held on 26th
June 1957 to investigate the loss held a Junior
Commissioned Officer and a Non-Commission-
ed Officer responsible for the loss. The Junior
Commissioned Officer was reprimanded and the
Non-Commissioned Officer was reduced to
ranks.

2 Loss of four Railway Concession forms by an
Army Service Corps (General Transport)
Company, detected in November 1950. In
addition, the unit could not produce the Con-
cession forms for the period 13th April to 1oth
June 1950. The irregularity was attributed
to lack of proper care in handling the forms.
A Court of Inquiry investigated the loss. Dis-
ciplinary aspect of the case could not be pursued,
as the staff serving at the time of the loss/
irregularity had already been discharged/relea-
sed from service.

3 Lossof 7 Railway Warrantsand Concession Forms
etc. by a Supply Company detected in June
1952 during the process of handing/taking over
of the unit. Three of the four Commissioned
Officers who were found negligent by a Court
of Inquiry held on 27th February 1954 were
warned to be careful in future while the fourth
Commissioned Officer had already been released
from the Army.

4 Loss of twelve forms of Military Credit Notes
in a Supply Depot during December 1948 to
April 1949. The hired transport register for
the same period and the labour register for the
fuel group for the period December 1948 to
March 1949 were also not maintained.

5 Loss of one Supply Order form in an Army Service
Corps Company during the period December
1949 to September 1950 due to improper
handing/taking over of the books and forms.

LA



55

Serial Nature of losses written!’ off with particulars
No.

(GENERAL STAFF BRANCH

6 Loss of 25 complete books of Railway forms (each
book containing 100 forms) in an Area Headquar-
ters during October 1954. These forms were
sent to a Signal Unit for despatch by regis-
tered post to the Forms Store by the Area Head-
quarters as the latter did not visualise any use
for them. The Forms Store did not receive
the books. As the forms were correctly des-
patched by the Area Headquarters, the res-
ponsibility for the loss could not be fixed on
any individual of that Headquarters. As the
Signal Unit had destroyed all their records by
the time it was established that the Forms Store
did not receive the forms, no investigation was
possible.

7 Loss of 19 Railway Warrant forms in an Army
Unit, detected in August 1954. A Court of
Inquiry which investigated the loss held an
officer and three sepoy clerks responsible for
the same. The officer was severely reprimand-
ed. One sepoy clerk was awarded 14
days’ rigorous imprisonment and discharged
from service and the other deprived of his Lance
Naik appointment. Cost of three warrants
which were misused by certain individuals of
the unit was recovered.

8 Loss of a Military Credit Note held on charge of a
Light Anti-Aircraft Regiment during the period
2nd June to 11th December 1955. The loss
was attributed to the negligence of two officers
and a Junior Commissioned Officer as con-
cluded by a Court of Inquiry convened on
23rd  March 1956. The officers were warned
to be more careful in furure and a certificate
of willingness to refund the cost if the credit
note was later on found exchanged by unautho-
rised persons was obtained from the Junior Com-
missioned Officer.

9 Loss of a Railway form on charge of a Station Head-
quarters during 1950, detected during the
course of handing/taking over. The responsi-
bility for the loss could not be pin-pointed.

10 Loss of three Railway forms and misuse of another
form in April 1955 in a Command Headquarters.
A Court of Inquiry which investigated the irregu-
larities held that the form was mis-used by for-
ging the signature of an officer. A Naik was




56

Serial

No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

II

14

15

suspected in the case, but since the handwriting
expert to whom the documents were shown could
not give a definite opinion no disciplinary
action could be taken against him. The officer
concerned was warned.

Loss of a book containing one hundred Railway

Warrant forms on charge of an Infantry Bri-
gade on the 3oth January 1957. The Court
of Inquiry convened on 8th April 1957 to
investigate the loss held the Orderly Officer
of the formation responsible. He was repri-
manded. It was also decided that if later on
any of rhe lost forms was found to be misused
by any person, the cost of the warrant should be
recovered from the said Orderly Officer.

Loss of a Railway Warrant form by a Training

Team, discovered on 2g9th June 1956. A Court
of Inquiry convened to investigate the loss held
the Officer Commanding Unit technically res-
ponsible for lack of safe custody of the documents.
He was warned by the Area Commander to be
more careful in future.

Loss of a Railway Warrant form in a Barttalion

on 24th June 1955. The Court of Inquiry
convened to investigate the circumstances of
the loss held the Quartermaster of the unit
responsible. It was also decided that the loss, if
any, caused to the State by the utilisation of the
Railway Warrant would be recovered from the
officer. Displeasure of the Corps Commander
was conveved to the officer concerned.

Loss incurred on account of non-recovery of con-

servancy charges from certain non-entitled in-
dividuals at a station for the period prior to June
1951. The irregularity was detected Dby in-
ternal check authorities in June 1951. The res-
ponsibility for the loss could not be fixed due to
repatriation/release of the officers concerned in
January 1948 and December 1951 respectively.

MASTER GENERAL OF ORDNANCE BRANCH

Loss of 9 Railway Warrants in an Armoured Work-

shop Company, detected on 4th  November
1955. The loss was attributed to the negligence
of a Commissioned Officer who did not keep the
book in proper custody. The officer was
reprimanded.

*Pertains to 1957-58.

N



a7

Serial

No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

16

17

18

19

20

21

Loss of a Military Credit Note form in the Ord-

nance Rranch of an Infantry Division during
October 1954. A Court of Inquiry which in-
vestigated the loss arttributed the same to over-
sight on the part of a Havildar Clerk, who was
released from the Army. The Divisional
Commander, however, held an officer respon-
sible for the loss and ordered that any loss co-
ming to light due to the misuse of the form
should be recovered from that officer. The loss
was intimated to the Railway authorities.

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S BRANCH

Loss of a Railway form dated 28th July 1953 in a

Regimental Centre. The form which was issued
to a Sepoy reservist on his transfer to the reserve
establishment was stated to have been torn and
burnt by his children. The Central Ad hoc
Committee which considered the case recom-
mended that a fresh form be issued to the indi-
vidual after recovering its cost.

Loss of three Railway Warrants by a- Sub-Re-

cruiting Officer, detected on 14th August 1957.
The Court of Inquiry convened on 3rd Sep-
tember 1957 to fix the responsibility held two
Extra Assistant Recruiting Officers responsible.
Departmental action was taken against them and
they were awarded * Censure’”. It was also
decided to recover the cost of warrants from them

at so per cent each as and when the warrants
were used.

ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF’S BRANCH

Loss of 2 Railway forms by a Field Company En-

gineers during 1949 and 1950.

NavaL HEADQUARTERS

Loss representing irrecoverable hire charges on

account of furniture issued to officers and Ward-
room mess of an Indian Navy Ship during the
period prior to 1st October 1953.

Loss of two blank Military Credit Notes dated

the 31st January and 3rd February 1955
respectively which were issued by a Naval
Store Officer to a private Oil Company who
Jost them. There was no possibility of misuse
of these Credit  Notes, as it was confirmed by
the Railway authorities that the notes in ques-
tion were not received by them during the period
of their validity.




APPENDIX B

Statement showing by various catcgories the total amount of store losses pertaining to the Defence Services relating to post-partition period
finally dealt with during the year 1958-59.

(In rupees)

Food & Petrol, Other Mechani- Other  Medical Military Miscel- Aviation Naval

forage oil, Army cal Ord- stores Engineer laneous stores  stores Total
Categories of losses lubri-  Service transport nance stores  stores
cants  Corps vehicles and and
and  Stores & cloth- build-
avia- connec-  ing ings
tion ted  stores
Spirit stores

I. Actual losses due to

thaft, fraud or neglect. 13,203 24 1,022 1,63,384 3,12,004 2I 1,17,218 69,973 6,12,397 2,830 12,92,176
II. Actual losses due

to other causes.

(a) Fire . . . 1,037 3,733 137 34,676 13,703 .. 4,931 343 58,560
(b) Deficiencies in

actual balances s 2,861 3,14,825 2,214 974.3)[ I 6,12,282 67 5,805 80,478 2,12,378 1,357,012 23,31,033
(c¢) Deterioration . 6,44,928 17,809 6,519 8,807 37,76.402 716 15,410 10,332 78,656 87,498  46,47,167
(d) Defective storage ., 18,037 76,083 166 1,809 480 277 s o 97,752

8¢



]
(@ Tiangls 1,10,623 2,92,827 1,02.c82 10,78,258 2,97,008 10356 58,594 38,874 59.984 11,314 20,59,920
(f) Miscellaneous

causes - : . 28,025 4,75.342 7,367 2,501,709 9,04,311 3,892 6,58,767 2,25,919 26,960 1,42,703 27,258,004

8,06,411 T1,80,619 1,18,485 23,18,460 56,04,186 15,031 7,43,507 3,56:223 377,987 3,98,527 1,19:19,436

TotaL 1T

GranD TotaL T AND II 8,10,614 11,80,643 1,19,507 24,81,844 59:16,290 15,052 8,60,725 4,26,196 9,99,384 4,01,357 1,32,11,612

NotE 1—Details of losses exceeding (1) Rs. 5,000 due to theft, fraud or neglect and (i) Rs. 15,000 due to other causes in each case are

given in the annexure to this Appendix.
as a result of crashes and accidents due to incidence of service have not been included in this statement.

NoTE 2——Losses of aircraft



60
ANNEXURE TO APPENDIX B

Serial Nature of losses written off with particulars Amount
No.

I—Losses due to theft, fraud or neglect exceeding
Rs. 5,000 in each case.

MASTER GENERAL OF ORDNANCE BRANCH

1 Loss representing the value of certain items found 19,357

deficient in 350 vehicles sent by an Unfit Park

to a Command Workshop for repairs during

1948-49. A Court of Inquiry which investiga-

‘ted the loss held the Officer-in-Charge
responsible for not carrying out even the spot

check at the time of taking over the vehicles.

The General Officer Commanding the Area,
however, held two officers responsible for the loss.

They were warned to be more careful.

2 Loss representing the value of stores found defi- 14,343
cient in an Electrical and Mechanical Engineer
Waorkshop at the time of stock-taking carried out
in October 1951. The loss has been attribu-
ted to bad accounting. A Court of Inquiry
which investigated the loss held a Junior Com-
missioned Officer responsible for the same.
Accordingly, the Junior Commissioned Officer
was reproved by the General Officer Command-
ing Corps on 7th February 1955.

2 Loss representing the value of stores found de- 8,422
ficient in an Ordnance Depot during the course
of the stock-verification in 1953-54. The loss
was attributed to negligence and several other
causes. The Staff Court of Inquiry cenvened
on 26th August 1953 to assess the responsibili-
ty considered that the exact causes of deficien-
cies and degree of blame could not be pinned
down. No disciplinary action was taken against
any individual since no specific charge could be
levelled against any one.

4 Loss on account of damages to a vehicle (including 51,554

equipment tools and extra fittings) due to an
accident on 12th December 1954. A Staff Court
of Inquiry convened on 20th December
1954 held the driver responsible and he was
subsequently tried by a District Court Martial
and reduced in rank and awarded rigorous
imprisonment for two months.




61

Serial Narture of losses written off with particulars Amount
No.
Rs.
5 Loss representing the value of 1,404 valves of 6,903 !

sorts found deficient in stock in a Central
Ordnance Depot at the time of stock-taking
held during December 1954. Investigations
revealed that the loss was due to pilferage, neg-
ligence and partly due to incorrect counting of
the stores. A Court of Inquiry was also held
on 31st December 1954 to investigate the loss
which was of the opinion that a storeman and a
sepoy were partly responsible. The case
was then referred to the Special Police Estah-
lishment on 15th October 1955 who in January
1957 recommended departmental action against
the above individuals and a Havildar. Asa re-
sult of a departmental inquiry held on gth
April 1957, the civilian storeman was censured
for megligence and entries were recorded
in his service documents and the sepoy  was
severely reprimanded and deprived of his acting
rank of Lance Naik. The Havildar was,
however, exonerated.

6 Loss representing the value of mechanical transport 15,010
components found deficient in a Central Ord-
nance Depot due to theft which occurred on
and before the nights of 29/30th August 1952
and 31st Augustf/1st September 1952. A Court
of Inquiry convened on 13th October 1952
to investigate the loss attributed the theft to
inadequate security arrangements. Action to
improve the security measures has been taken
and adequate remedial measures to ensure
correct check of  vehicles have been adopted.

7 Loss representing the value of stores received 24,796
short in an Ordnance Depot from an Infantry
Unit in 1951. The consignor unit was dis-
banded in early 1952. No claim could be
lodged against the Railway authorities as
the wagons were booked under *‘ said to con-
tain ” Railway Receipt. No Court of Inquiry
was held as no theft, fraud or neglect was
involved on the part of the consignee Depot.
The Auditing Controller, however, attributed
the loss to theft, fraud or neglect in the con-
signor unit.
QUARTERMASTER (FENERAL’S BRANCH
8 Loss representing ‘cost of damages to a vehicle due ~ 18,324

to an accident on 8th July 1955. A Court of
Inquiry which investigated the accident attri-
buted it to carelessness on the part of the recruit
driver and the instructor. The former was awar-
ded 28 days’ rigorous imprisonment and the latter
fined Rs. 10.




62

Serial Nature of losses written off with particulars Amount
No.
Rs.
-k
9 Loss representing cost of tents issued to a Remount 6,730

Veterinary and Farms Corps School in
October 1948. In 1952 the Farms authorities
were asked to give a receipt for the tents but they
could notlocate the tents. A Court of Inquiry
was convened on 16th August 1954 to investi-
gate the loss. The Court held the Officer Com-
manding and the Manager of the Farm responsi-
ble for the loss and recommended recovery of 50
per cent of the cost from them. Both the offi-
cers appealed against the Court decision. A
fresh Court of Inquiry was convened in January
1957, as the individuals were not called upon to -
give evidence before the first court. The second

court held that there was no attempt towards

fraud or misappropriation and that the loss

should therefore be borne by the State. But the

Area Commander recommended that 109, of

the loss (Rs. 673) should be borne by the Officer

Commanding the Unit who has, however, appeal-

ed against the recovery. Two officers, including

the Officer Commanding, were also warned to be

more careful in future.

10 Loss on account of damage caused to a vehicle due 9,757
to an accident on 27th October 1956. A Court
of Inquiry which investigated the case on the 14th
May 1957 attributed the loss to the negligence
of the civilian driver. A sum of Rs. 104 was
recovered from the driver.

11 Loss on account of damage to a vehicle due to 10,506

an accident on 18th July 1956. A Court of In-

quiry convened on 27th November 1956 to in-

vestigate the loss held the driver responsible.

He was sentenced to 7 days’ rigorous imprison-

ment.

12 Two cases of losses (Rs. 13,432 and Rs. 10,171) 22,603

on account of discrepancy in clothing/ration

stores and furniture in a Supply Depot during

the period January 1949 to March 1950. The

Court of Inquiry held on 26th +to 29th

April 1950 to investigate the case opined that the

loss occurred due to lack of supervision and non-

verification of stock. The Junior Commissioned

Officer concerned was awarded severe repri-

mand and forfeiture of one year’s service for

pension and a fine of Rs. 500. A Non-Commis-

sioned Officer was dismissed, while another

was fined Rs. s00. The charges against two

other officers were dropped being time barred.




Serial- :
No.

63

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

13

14

15

wH

(GENERAL STAFF BRANCH

Loss representing cost of damages to a vehicle due

to an accident on §th March 1957. A Court of
Inquiry which investigated the loss held the
driver responsible for the accident. He was
awarded two months’ rigorous imprisonment.

Loss on account of damages caused to a vehicle

in an accident on 18th February 1954. A Court

of Inquiry held on 27th February 1954 did not

hold the driver responsible. However, the

Commandant of the college to which the vehicle

belonged differed from the opinion of the Court
and held the driver responsible for the Iloss.

The driver was awarded a penal deduction of
Rs. 10.

ENGINEER IN CHIEF’'S BRANCH

Loss representing cost of stores and tools and

plants in an Engineer Division discovered in
1951 during a cent per cent stock-verification.
These stores had originally been collected during
World War II for incorporation in War Time
Projects. The loss was investigated by a Staft
Court of Inquiry on 6th May 1953 which attri-
buted it to non-verification of stock in the past,
paucity of staff and labour employed on stores,
laxity of administrative and supervisory control,
inadequate security arrangements and wrong ac-
counting. Departmental action was recommen-
ded to be taken by the Area Commander against
the head of the Division and three other sub-
ordinates; suitable action was to be taken against
another subordinate who was absconding. The
three subordinates have been warned to be
careful in future, the fourth subordinate has
not been apprehended and disciplinary action
against the Garrison Engineer is in progress.
AIR HEADQUARTERS

Loss representing the value of certain item of store

wrongly ordered in 1950 from the United King-
dom. The Officer, who was responsible for this,
was an officer of the Royal Air Force on loan
«to India Government. Since he left his post on
18th April 1951, no action could be taken against
him. The store has been scrapped. as there was
no possibility of its use by the Defence Services.

Three cases of losses ranging from Rs. 25,000 to

Rs. 2,149,750 resulting from accidents to aircraft on
different dates between January 1956 and June
1957. The Courts of Inquiry which investigated
the accidents attributed them to negligence on
the part of the pilots in two cases and two Non-
Commissioned Officers in the case of the third.
All were severely reprimanded. Besides, the

9,262

52379

86,530

73,720

3,54,750




64

Serial Nature of losses written off with particulars Amount

pay and allowances amounting to Rs. 250 were
stopped as a penal deduction in the case of one
pilot and seniority for six months was forfeited in
the case of the other pilot.

18 Loss representing cost of damages to an aircraft " 64,850
following an accident on 26th April 1957. A
Court of Inquiry which investigated the acci-
dent concluded that it was due to poor airman-
ship of the pilot. He was awarded “severe repri-
mand” and penal deduction of Rs. 1 50.

19 Loss representing the value of certain Sparking 5,912

Plugs founrd deficient in a Base Repair Depot on
Toth April 1956. A Court of Inquiry held
on 18th April 1956 to investigate the case attri-
buted the loss to lack of proper security arrange-
ments and negligence on the part of the stock
holder and the supervising staff. An officer was
reproved, a civilian storekeeper‘was warned and
a penal recovery of Rs. 50 was made from an
Equipment Assistant.

20 Loss on account of damage to an aircraft due to 30,00@
accident on 23rd May 1957. A Court of Inquiry
convealed on 28th May 1957 to investigate the
damage opined that the accident was caused due
to faulty technique of landing on the part of the
pilot. He was severely reprimanded.

II. Losses due to other causes exceeding X
Rs. 15,000 in each case.

MASTER GENERAL OF ORDNANCE BRANCH

I Loss representing the value of certain  stores 15,116
found deficient in an Ordnance D:pot at the
timz of steck-taking held on 22nd March 1954.
The loss has been attributed to incorrect stock-
verification and mix-up of stores.

2 Loss representing the value of certain stores found 42,140
deficient in an Ordnance Depot at the time of

stock-taking held on 3rd January 1956. The

loss has been attributed to incorrect counting of

stores in the past.

3 Two cases of losses (Rs. 49,775 and Rs. 16,956) 66,731
of stores found deficient in an Ordnance Depot at
the time of stock-taking held on 28th January
1954 and r1th October 1955. The losses were
attributed to incorrect counting/accounting of
stores/documentation in the past.




65

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

I0

Loss representing the valus of components of vehi-
cles found deficient in an Armoured Fighting Ve-
hicles Depot at the time of physical verification
diring December 1955 to March 1956. The de-
ficiencies could not be detected at the time of
receipt of the vehicles due to the low standard of
technical knowledze of the personnel cmployed
on checking the vehicles.

Loss representing the value of 2,82,675 pounds
of Soda Caustic Commercial deteriorat-
ed in an Ordnance Depot due to long storage
prior to April 1955. The entire stock pertained
to wartime supplies made in 1944-45. Due to
its corrosive nature it had eaten up the containers
with the result that the gontents came into con-
tact with air and got liqu)fied/decomposed.

Loss representing the value of 87 water pumps
found deficient in an Ordnance Depot at the
time of stock-taking held on 31st March 1955.
The loss was attributed to incerrect counting and
accumulation of discrepancies. Responsibility
for the loss could not be pin-pointed.

Loss representing the wvalue of certain stores
found deficient in an Infantry Workshop
Company in September 1951. No Court
of Inquiry was held to investigate the loss
as it was suspected to have occurred during
1949-50 and all the officers who were serving
then had left the unit on transfer, release, etc.,
and it would have been difficult and expensive
to call them up for examination.

Loss representing the value of certain stores found
deficient in an Ordnance Depot during stock-tak-
ing held on 315t March 1955. - The loss was attri-
buted to incorrect counting of stores as 15
numbers of the same item were found surplus in
a subsequent stock-taking.

Loss representing the cost of certain tentage
stores rendered unserviceable due to rain/storm
on 8th June 1955 in a Field Ordnance Depot.

Loss representing the value of 541 numbers
of an item found deficient in an Ordnance
Depot at the time of stock-taking held on
18th January 1957. The loss was attributed tc
incorrect counting of stores as in the subsequent
stock-taking 735 numbers of the same item were
found surplus.

1,22,677

47,701

24,795

24,850

49,000

25,712

16,230

820 Army—b5.



66

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

II

12

13

14

15

Loss representing the value of vehicle components
found deficient in a Vehicle Sub Depot during
1952. The components were missing at the time
the vehicles were received from the original
consignors but due to the absence of technical
staff the vehicles could not be checked at the time
of receipt.

Loss representing the value of stores found deficient
in an Ordnance Depot at the time ef stock-taking
on 4th March 1654. The loss was attributed
to short packingjincorrect issues by consignors
in the past and adoption of a percentage check
when they were received in 1945. Responsibility
for the loss could not be fixed on any individual.

Loss representing the value of certain stores
found deficient in an Ordnance Depot at the
time of stock-taking on 18th August 1954. The
loss was attributed to incorrect identification of
the stores in the past.

Seven cases of losses dus to change in condition
and deterioration of apparatus camouflage nets of
various sizes in an Ordnance Depot revealed dur-
ing the course of re-organisation/overhaul dur-
ing the period 1948 to 1950. The change in
condition was attributed to (1) inadequate storage
conditions, (2) heavy commitments and paucity
of staff and (3) lack of adequate overhauling of
the item which led to its further deterioration. As
no theft, fraud or neglect was involved, no
Court of Inquiry was held. With a view to
avoiding similar losses in future, the stock has
been completely reorganised and is being periocdi-
cally overhauled. The present loss is being
exhibited in continuation of the losses of
Rs. 36,20,904 already reflected in the Appropria-
tion Accounts for 1954-55 and 1955-56 in Ap-
pendices ‘B’ thereto and Serial Nos. 57 (page 125)
and 1 (page 57) respectively thereof.

Loss representing the change in condition of
containers food portable, revealed during the
course of stock-taking on 13th October 1954,
in an Ordnance Field Depot. The change in
condition was attributed to the after effects of
the unprecedented floods that occurred during
September 1950 in the station. This loss has
been treated as due to the same causes which ne-
cessitated the write off of the loss of Rs. 9,29,144
included at Serial No. 10 at page 80 of Appro-
priation Accounts, Defence Services, 1953-54-.

46,901

18,872

65,835

36,80,238

1,04,166




67

Serial

No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

16

17

18

19

Loss representing the value of components of cer-

tain vehicles received short in a Vehicle Sub
Depot in a consignment of 67 vehicles despat-
ched by a Vehicle Depot in September 1950. No
Court of Inquiry was held to investigate the loss
as (a) the consignee depot was in persistént arrears
of work and shortage of staff and (b) a number
of individuals employed on the work had been
transferred/dischargedfreleased. It was con-
sidered that calling of all the witnesses would
entail unnecessary extra expenditure to the
State and even then it might not be possible to
fix the responsibility. Suitable instructions to
avoid the recurrence of such losses in future have
been issued.

Loss representing the value of stores found deficient

in a Central Ordnance Depot at the time of steck-
taking held on 16th February 1954 in connection
with re-organisation. The deficiency has been
attributed to mix-up/wrong identification of
stores in the past. As no theft, fraud or neglect
was suspected, a Court of Inquiry was not held.
No disciplinary action was alsg taken, as no one
was held responsible. With a view to avoid
similar losses in fitture, the entire steck has been
completely reorganised.

Loss representing the cost of damages to tentage

stores caused by storm/rain in an Ordnance Field
Depot on thz night of 2/3rd October 1954. A
Station Board of Officers detailed on 13th Oc-
tober 1954 to assess the loss/damage was of the
opinion that the loss occurred due to unavoidable
circumstances. The holding of a Court of
Tnquiry was waived by Government.

Loss representing the value of deficiencies damages

revealed in a consignment of soo motor cycles
received in an Ordnance Depot from U. K.
in April 1951. The loss was investigated by a
Staff Court of Inquiry convened on 6th Feb. 1952
which opined that the damage occurred due to
faulty packing and that the packing material, its
design and the method of securing the contents
was not satisfactory. No legal action could be
taken against the suppliers to recover the cost of
the damages/deficiencies.

Rs.

23,22

17,627

93,654

22,297




68

Serial Nature of losses written off with particulars Amount
No.
Rs.
20 Loss representing the value of stores found deficient 49,920

in an Ordnance Depot at the time of stock-tak-

ing held on 4th July 1950. A Court of Inquiry

held on 29th February 1936 came to the conclu- .
sion that the loss was duz to (a) non-accounting

of certain stores and (b) short receipt of stores

in the past due to the percentage check prior

to the reorganisation and that the exact reasons )
for the deficiency could not be ascertained as the

storeman in charge who got the items checked

had been posted away. The stock has since

been reorganised.

21 Loss representing the value of stores found deficient 25,280
in a Central Ordnance Depot at the time of
stock-taking held on 31st March 1955. Investi-
gation revealed that the loss was due to incorrect
marking of the category of stores on an issue
voucher. A Court of Inquiry was not considered
necessary since the reasons for the deficiency
were known. The responsibility could not be
fixed on any one as the omission in making
amendment to the issue voucher was attributed to
heavy rush of work and certain sudden changes
in the staff. To avoid the recurrence of such
losses in future, an insp=ctor has been posted in
the Depot to check the stores thoroughly and to
confirm their categories before effecting their
actual issues.

22 Loss representing the value of certain tentage items 18,962

rendered unserviceable/repairable due to storm/
rain on 31st July/Tst August 1957 in a Field Ord-
nance Depot. A Station Board of Officers
convened on T4th August 1957 to assess the loss
opined that the loss was due to unavoidable cir-
cumstances and no one could be held respensible.
The holding of a Court of Inquiry was waived
by Government.

23 Loss representing the value of specialist equipment 52,760
attached to Specialist Vehicles found deficient in
a Vehicle Depot during the period from rst April
1950 to 31st March 1955. The deficiency in stores
was revealed during inspection by Electrical and
Mechanical Engineers. The loss had been ascribed
to stort receipt in the past and wrong accounting,
No Court of Inquiry was held, as the loss could
not be attributed to theft, fraud or neglect. Suit-
able remedial measures were taken to avoid re-
currence of such losses.




'l
—

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars -+

Amount

36

37

38

39

Loss of 46,430 gallons of mechanical trasport gas

which occurred in the despatches made to a
Railhead Petroleum Depot from a Petroleum
Depot in another station during the period st
January to 31st July 1956. The loss has been
attributed to lack of adequate facilities for tran-
shipment of tank wagons from metre gauge to
broad gauge at an intervening station, slope of
the siding which resulted in a few - gallons
being left over in each tank wagon after each
transhipment, unsatisfactory pumping arrange-
ments, higher temperature at the transhipment
station, leakage and evaporation in transit bet-
ween stations. The pergmage of loss in this case
was 2-24. Agreement ‘has been reached with
the trade whereby they will make good future
transhipment losses over and above 0-5%, but
the company will not be responsible for any loss
due to delay in transhipment which is beyond
their control. An Army representative (J.C.0.)
has been stated to have been posted at the inter-
vening station to supervise transhipment ar-
rangements.

Loss on account of damages to Government pro-

perty and auditable documents held by an
Army Service Corps Company and a Transport
Company Workshop Section of Electrical and
Mechanical Engineers due to severe storm and
heavy rains on 31st May 1956 at a military sta-
tion. A Board of Officers was held on 1st June
1956 which attributed the loss to an act of God
and no one could be held responsible.

Loss representing the cost of 7,10,099 Ibs. of grass

and hay at a Military Farm Depot which became
unfit for animal consumption due to abnormal
rains in January and February 1957. A Court
of Inquiry convened on 1Ist July 1957
to investigate the loss opined that it
had occurred under  unavoidable cir-
cumstances. Suitable precautionary measures
for the protection of fodder and hay were taken
for the future.

Loss representing the value of 721 gallons of in-

sect repellant at a Supply Depot in 1952 due to
leakage and difference in scales of conversion.

Rs.
' 91,818

- 23,235

" 18,897

- 64,949




72

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

40

41

43

Two Courts of Inquiry convened on 29th May
1953 and 28th March 1955 to investigate the
loss opined that no individual could be blamed.
Suitable remedial measures have been taken to
avoid recurrence of such losses.

Loss representing the value of 373 tons of milk
tinned received from a foreign country between
May and October 1950 which was declared
unfit for human consumption during 195T.
The deterioration occurred during the warranty
period. The firm, bowever, declined liability
on the ground that as a result of a sample survey
conducted by them long after the warranty
period, only a small proportion was found to be
bad. After negotiations, a compensation of

- Rs. 41,160 only was received from the manufa-
cturers and the balance of loss was written off
on 5th March 1959.

ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF’S BRANCH

Loss due to damage to a vehicle on 1oth October
1956 following an accident. A Court of
Inquiry which investigated the case on
13th March 1957 opined that the damage was
due to the vehicle getting bogged in soft sand
and subsequently remaining submerged in water
for nearly four days. No individual was held
responsible for the loss.

Two cases of losses (Rs. 68,541 and Rs. 1,77,623)
due to damages to military structures and furni-
ture by cyclonic storms on 4th June 1954 and
2nd/3rd May, 22nd May, 2nd June, 3rd June
and 18th June 1955.

Loss representing the value of stores issued to
field units and lost during operations against
flood damages in a station in 1950.

Loss representing value of stores and equipment
lost damaged due to hail-storm on 9th January
1957 in an Engineer Works Section. :

Rs.

' 6,38,333

16,532

2,46,164

39,749

29,319




(b

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

*56

57

58

59

60

61

Loss of Air Force equipment carried by an
aircraft in Qctober 1951 due to an accident.
Stores and equipment carried by the aircraft
were not commercially insured and re-
placements for the lost equipment were in-
dented and procured in the normal manner.
Hence write off action became necessary for
the loss. The loss could not have been avoided
nor can any remedial action be taken since it
occurred due to an accident. A Court of In-
quiry was held on toth October 1951 and the
cause of accident was attributed to adverse
weather conditions. No individual was held res-
ponsible and no disciplinary action was taken.

Loss representing total loss of an aircraft following
an accident on the 17th May 1957 in a Training
Wing.

NAVAI. HEADQUARTERS

Loss on account of damages to a Naval Motor
Cutter on 11th September 1953 while in the
custody of Port Trust Authorities. No legal
action was taken against them on legal advice.

Loss representing the value of a Torpedo which
was lost by an Indian Navy Ship during a firing
exercise on the 15th February 1957. Extensive
search for six hours failed to locate the Torpedo.
Technical investigation revealed that the loss
was due to failure of the material.

Loss representing the value of stores found deficient
in a Naval Store Depot during stock-verification
in 1955-56. The deficiencies were investigated
by a Board of Inquiry which came to the conclu-
sion that no individual was responsible for the
loss.

Loss representing the value of consumable Naval
stores found deficient in a ship as a result of
hundred percent muster of Naval Stores car-
ried out during the period June to October
1955. Surplus stores valued at Rs. 16,131 were
also discovered. The deficiencies were attri-
buted to (1) non-destoring of the ship for the
period from 1949—s55 due to operational and
training commitments thereby hampering a

. Rs.
1,12,871

" 49,700

83,500

44,036

26,614

71,695

#Pertains to 1957-58.



6

Serial
No.

Nature of losses written off with particulars

Amount

I

complete muster and survey of stores in har-
bour (2) paucity of time between two exercise
periods in a year to demand, survey and store the
ship (3) lack of adequate and experienced staff
to carry out the Naval store-keeping duties in the
ship (4) dual responsibility of electronic stores
which accounts for fifty per cent of the deficien-
cies and (5) apparent accumulation of defi-
ciencies over the period 1948—s5 during which
period no discrepancy report as a result of
periodical muster has been rendered. Suitable
measures were taken to avoid recurrence of the
above irregularities. It was, however, consi-
dered administratively difficult to assess the
blameworthiness and pin-point responsibility
as no direct evidence to substantiate a charge of
neglect of duty against any particular individual
could be adduced. The convening of a Board
of Inquiry to investigate the circumstances
leading to the deficiencies was waived by
Government,

111 Losses monztary valuz of which could not be

assessed.

(3ENERAL STAFF BRANCH

Loss due to the issue of extra clothing, free rations

and the granting of other concessions admissible
to Army personnel to two civilian clerks while
serving in a foreign country during 1953.

MASTER GENERAL OF ORDNANCE BRANCH

Loss representing the value of unserviceable kit

fitment items in respect of 964 vehicles discover-
ed on receipt in a Vehicle Park during the period
Ist January 1948 to 15th September 1949. A
Court of Inquiry was not convened, as it was
considered that it would not yield any tangible
result due to lapse of time. Remedial measures
to safeguard losses of similar type have since
been taken.

Loss representing the cost of components of four

vehicles found deficient at the time of receipt
of the vehicles in February 1951 in a Vehicle
Sub Depot. A discrepancy report for the defi-
ciencies of the vehicle components was raised
on 7th February 1951 by the Vehicle Sub-
Depot against the consignor unit, but as it
was misplaced, the stores and the cost thereof
that were found deficient could not be assessed.

Rs.




77
APPENDIX C

Statement of infructuous expenditure exceeding Rs. 20,000 in each case pertaining
to the post-partition period, finally dealt with during the year 1958-59.

Serial Particulars Amount
No.
Rs.
FACTORIES
I Infructuous expenditure incurred in connection ' 1,73,899

with the acquisition of two generating sets, dis-
mantling, packing and despatch of the plants to
an Ordnance Factory, execution of civil works
necessary for erection of the plants at the Ord-
nance Factory, part-erection of plants at the
Factory, dismantling and packing of the plants
again for disposal to an Electricity Board under
the supervision of the Central Water and Power
Commission. This occurred because of the
abandonment of a project for supply of power
to the Ordnance Factory as a result of a decision
by Government that full requirements of power
supply for the Ordnance Factory would be obtain-
ed from another source by arrangement with a
State Government. No individual could be
held responsible as the loss was treated as en-
tirely due to the force of circumstances.

APPENDIX D

Statement of ex-gratia payments exceeding Rs. 20,000 in each case made during the
year 1958-59.

Serial Particulars’ Arhount
No.

Rs.
AIR HEADQUARTERS

I Amount sanctioned to a Municipality in a State " 28,000

for the purpose of shifting the Night Soil Trench-

ing Ground as it was a source of danger to the

health of the Air Force personnel who camped

in the vicinity. As the Municipality was not

in a position to meet the entire expenditure, the

Ground was shifted with the help of an ex-gratia

payment from the Defence Services and a loan

by the State Government.




78
APPEN

Balances outstanding under the Head *“Suspense” on 31st March 1959 and their Clearance in the

1952-53 1953-54 1954-55 - 1955-56 1956-57 1957-58

Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. §1ICr. Dr.

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 4 1T § 12
20,08,95,000 — —_ — 22,I7,000 35,93,I73 5,68,163 — 3,07,500 18,021 335 I8,245

Analysis by years of the amounts outstanding in columns]19 and 20 and the explanations of

Credits (Coiumns‘ 19) F
Year Item No. Amount Details
Rs.
1952-53 . S 1 15,08,95,000 Represents the balance of amount kept out

of the sale proceeds of surplus and obsolete
stores to meet storage and custodial charges.

1954-55 . . 2 22,17,000 Do.
1955-56 . : 3 5,64,000 Do.
1956-57 . . 4 3,07,000 Do.
5 500 Represents the amount on account of Cemetery

Endowment Fund. Orders for its transfer
to the High Commissioner for United
Kingdom in India have since been received
and the transaction will be cleared through
the accounts for 1959-60.

1957-58 . s 6 (—)724 Represents the difference between Daily
Payment Sheet and Schedule III.
1958-59 . - 7 (—)26.528 Do. »
8 140 Represents the amount of a cheque drawn

by a Controller of Defence Accounts on
a Military Treasure Chest.

~

9 2,572 Represents the amounts credited in the cask
accounts of the Naval Ships/Formations on
account of payments due to certain indj-
viduals pending disbursement through the
accounts for 1959-60.

10 1,248 Erroneous.

15,39,60,208




4y

79
DIX E
accounis  for the subsequent year.

(In Rupeesy

1958-59 Total to end of Cleared in Balance outstanding
1958-59 1959-60
Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr.
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

2,15,53,630 5,55,828  22,55,41,637 41,85,267 7,15,81,429 5,59,313 15,39,60,208 36,25,954-

the items outstanding are as follows:—

Debits (Column 20)

Year Item No. Amount Details
Rs.
1954-55 . . I 35,60,647 Represents balance of the amount out-

standing in the Exchange Account with
the late Deputy Accountants General'
(Industry and Supply) and (Food and
Rehabilitation) at the end of 1954-55
which was withdrawn in accordance with
the instructions contained in para 22 of
the Annexure to Comptroller and Auditor
General’s  letter No.  76-SAA/2-54/Pt.
V., dated the 28th March 1955.

1957-58 . . 2 9,476 Represents the amounts deposited in Civil’
Courts as security for staying the execution
of the decrees, pending appeal, etc.

3 351 Represents payments made to certain indivi-
duals in compliance with credits shown in-
the inward schedules of Settlement Accounts:
received from Pakistan and for which mo-
netary settlement has not been made by
Pakistan so far.

1958-59 . - 4 14,617 Same as item 2 above.

5 37,372 Represents payments made to certain Foreign:
Navy personnel.

6 1,000 Represents expenditure incurred in connection
with the visit of a Foreign Delegation to:
India, the reimbursement of which is stilk

awaited.

7 1,959 Amount compiled provisionally under “Sus-
pense’’ pending adjustment under final heads
of Accounts.

8 473 Represents certain Indian Ordnance Factory

Workmen Provident Fund transactions pending;
reconciliation and adjustment under the
fund heads.

9 50 Erroneous

36,25,954




80
APPENDIX F

Account of the expenditure on various schemes velating to the Defence Services
under Major Head 86—Defence Capital Outlay

(In thousands of rupees)

Expenditure in post-parti-
tion period
Head of Account Total
to the end in

of 1957-58  1958-59

“Estimated balance brought forward from

pre-partition Accounts . h : o .. 1,44,15,55%
A.—Army . . . 5 : 64,34,90 7,90,06 ' 72,24,96 <
4@
B.—Navy . . . . - 41,84,95 15,50,50  57,35:45
C.—Air Force . : ; : « 26,9L,71 3,36,25 " 30,28,09
T13

D.—Stores and fixed installations taken
.over from the U. K. Government on
‘st April 1947 :—

(a) Payment for stores and fixed

installations : : S 338380 o~ 1,33,33,33
(b) Deduct—Receipts and recoveries —65,28,22 —1,78,34 —67,06,56
“E.—Industrial Development . 11,74,54 2,89,78 ' 14,64,32
ToraL . . . 2,12,91,34  27,88,25  3,84,95,14

14@

*The figure is provisional and subject to final determination.

@Represents expenditure met from the Contingency Fund during 1957-58
-and recouped to the Fund during 1958-59. The same amount has also been #
included in the figure of expenditure for 1958-59.

-

+This sum has been added to rectify a short-booking to the extent made
under that Head during 1957-58 on account of expenditure on a works project
erroneously booked under Major Head 6o0—Defence Services, Effective—Air
Force.




"9—AULY OZ®

APPENDIX G

Statement showing variations betedeen the year’s oviginal allotment and expenditure in vespect of works carried ovt during the year 19 58-59

Serial Description of work Original Actual Variation Remarks
No. Allotment  Expenditure
1 2 3 4 s 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
INSTANCES OF UNDER-SPENDING THE ALLOTMENTS
1 Provision of addirional accom- 15,00,000 11,39,278 3,60,722 Due to:—
modation for vehicles at (1) Non-receipt of electric cranes 3,00,000
an army workshop. for the work.
(2) Non-receipt of steel. 21,188
(3) Non-receipt of debit for frezght 13,424
charges.
(4) Non-receipt of bills for cement 26,110
and tubing.
3,60,722
2 Provision of works services at 6,00,000 4,52,000 1,48,000 Dueto :—
an Air Force station, (1) Low tendered percentage (mi- 71,102
nus 59 and 10% quoted as against
the provision which was at_par).
(2) Reduction in scope of work due 4,794

to site conditions.

(3) Over estimation of earth work. . 55,777

18



2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(4) Non--utilization of contingencies. ' 16,327
1,48,000
Provision of domesti'c accom- © 5,00,000 3,95,220 1,04,780 Due to:—
modation for an Air Force (1) Non-conclusion of contract on [ 1,00,000
Operational Command. account of high tendered rates
which necessitated revision for
administrative approval.
(2) Non-receipt of bills for cement 4,780
and debit for freight charges. ——————
1,04,780
Provigion of married acommo- 5,00,000 3,00,490 1,99,51¢ Due to late conclusion of contract for
dation for 50 officers at an superstructure on account of high
Air Force station. tendered rates which necessitated
revision of administrative approval. -
Provision of covered accom- 6,79,000 3,96,647 2,82,353 Due to:i—
modation and ancillary (1) Late conclusion of contract on 2,68,040
services for A & B vehicles account of high tendered rates on
ata Vehicle Depot. two previous occasions.
(2) Non-receipt of stores indented 14,313
for in January 1959. —_—
2,82,353
Purchase of a private building 9,50,000 9,50,000 Due to non-finalisation of the sale
at an Air Force station. deed.
Expansion of a “military hos- 10,00,000 713,406 2,86,894 Duetoi— :
(1) Non-availability of bricks. ; 2,50,000

pital at an Army station,

z8



8 Provision of accommodation
for an Infantry Battalion at
an Army station.

9 Provision of additional works
services at an Air Force sta-
tion.

18,00,000

10,37,000

14,66,031

7,67,997

(2) Non-conclusion of contract ow-
ing to decision on specifications
received late.

36,594

3,33,069 Due to:—

(1) Non-availability of bricks.

(2) Suspension of work due to
assembly of a Court of Inguiry
to examine the quality of work
and the defects pointed out by
the sub-area Commander,

(3) Slow progress of work owing to
non-availability of bricks.

(4) Non-adjustment of cost of
meters.

2,86,594

25,386
2,609,614

34:477

3:33,969

2,609,003 Due to:—

(1) Change in scope of work.

(2) Slow progress of work owing to
non-availability of bricks.

(3) Non-receipt of bills for cement.

(4) Late conclusion of contract due
to late receipt of revised adminis-
trative approval.

(5} Non-receipt of cement.

(6) Non-receipt of bills for meters.

8,000
67,000

25,558
1,35,000

31,065
2,380

2,69,003




Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

10 Construction of a parallel run- 15,00,000 9,61,528 §,38,472 Dueto:—
way at an Air Force station, (1) Non-conclusion of contract 1,854,000
owing to decision on specifica-
tion received late.
(2) Postponement of an item of work 2,15,000
which has finally been abandon-
ed as a result of review to
consider its necessity.

(3) Credit on account of stores trans- 72,000
ferred.
(4) Reduction in final bill on tech- 8,000 e
nical check. L
(s5) Excess provision of funds to 22,000
meet debit frem Public Works
Deparment.
(6) Non-receipt of bills for stores 18,537
and debit for freight charges.
(7) Non-receipt of cement. 17,935
5,38,472
i8¢ Proyision of permanent domes- 3,62,000 4,16,249 1,45,751 Due to:—
tic accommodation for a (1) Postponement of contract action 44,000

owing to delay in getting posses-

Wing at an Air Force sta-
sion of land from civil authorities.

tion.
(2) Non-payment of cheques for 99,559
want of additional assignment.
(3) Non-receipt of debit from civil 2,100

authorities for cost of land.

M*




12 Provision of domestic accom-
modation for officers and
men at an Army station.

13 Provision of furniture for
domestic accommodation at
an Army station.

14 Improvement to existing run-
way at an Air Force station.

15 Provision of sleeping platforms
and charpoys at an Army
statiom.

16 Provision of permanent ]_oi_nt
Army and Navy transmitting
station.

17 Provision of married accomme-
dation for Junior Commis-
sioned Officers and Other
Ranks and garages for an
Infantry Battalion at an
Army station.

10,30,000

5,92,200

7,00,000

6,55,000

5,00,000

5,20,000

9,80,577

5:34.761

4,04,993

2,060,392

3,99,730

84,960

(4) Less expenditure on establish- 02
ment charges.
1,45,751
49,423 Due to transfer of cement to another
project not anticipated.
37,439 Dueto:—
(r) Non-utilisation of provision for 11,069
establishment charges.
(2) Non-receipt of bills for stores . 20,000
(3) Low tendered rates . > 6,370
37-439
2,95,007 Due to excess provision of funds.
4,48,608 Due to slow progress of work by
contractor.
1,00,270 Due to non-finalisation of drawings.
4,35,040 Due to:—
(1) Failure of contractors . 3,714,040
(2) Necessny to revise the admlm— 1,21,000

strative approval.

4,358,040

G



z 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
18 Provision of accommodation 5,00,000 " 3,73,144 1,26,856 Due to:—
for an Armoured Brigade at (1) Non-receipt of bills for stores 26,856
a military station, (2) Excess provision of funds for 1,00,000
generating set.
1,26,856
19 Provision of accommodation ' 6,44,000 "3,23,789 " 3,20,211  Due toi—
for Headquarters of a Com- (1) Excess provision of funds 1,05,802
mand., (2) Non-finalisation of firal bill 2,14,409
3,20,211
20 Provision of permanent de- '34,10,000 ' 19,69,6IT ' 14.,40,389 Due to:—
mestic and technical accom- (1) Non-acquisiticn of land and con- 85,500
modation for a Wing Head~ sequent non-egxXecution of work.
quarters and one Twin En- (2) Revision of estimate on work re- 16,000
gined Transport Squadron lating to control cabin.
at an Air Force Station
(3) Slow progress of work by con- 1,57,000
tractor.
(4) Reduction in scope of work ' 39,000
(5) Termination of contract owing 3,10,000
to failure of contractor.
(6) Credits not expected during the ' 1,31,000
year.
(7) Non-finalisation of final bill. 75,000

>

98



21 Provision of blast pens at an
Air Force station,

22 Provision of permanent ac-
commodation for single

officers of an Infantry school.

/

23 Improvement to water sup-
ply at a Military station.

' 9,00,000

' 8,00,000

5,00,000

' 4,08,724

(8) Non-receipt of debit for freight

charges,

(9) Non-receipt of debit of cost of
work done by Public Works
Department.

(10) Non-receipt of bills/debit for
cement and stores.

(11) Delay in conclusion of contract
on account of late finalisation
of specification.

(12) Non-receipt of stores due to

. misplacement of the wagon by
the railways.

'2,84,485 Due to—
(1) Low tendered rate .
(2) Excess provision of funds g
(3) Non-payment of final bill .

' 6,15,515

"3,91,276 Due to:—
(1) Late commencement of work
by contractor.
(2) Non-receipt of debits and un-
expected receipts of credits.

2,86,072 2,13,928 Dueto:—
(1) Slow progress of work by con-

tractor.

2,84,485

3,91,276

83,380

68,000

90,000

' 3,25,500

60,000

14,40,389

2,023,000
4,000
" 80,485

3,85,500

5,776

2,12,600

L8



I 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(2) Non-adjustment of Central Pur- 1,328
chase vouchers.
2,13,928
24 Provision of permanent acco- ' 13,66,000  13,26,829 39,171 Due to:—
mmodation for an Artillery (x) Slow progress of work by con- 38,000
Centre—Phase—1. tractor.
(2) Non-receipt of Central Purchase 1,171
Vouchers.
39,171
25 Provision of permanent acco- 10,50,000 9,25,807 1,24,193 Due to excess provision of funds,
mmodation and ancillary
services for Army Units,
Phase—1I.
26 Provision of workshop acco- 5,87,000 ' 3,80,029 '2,06,071 Due to:—
mmodation at a military (1) Revision of administrative 23,500
station. approval for furniture.
e (2) Slow progress of work. 1,21,200
(3) Excess provision of funds, " 61,371
' 2,006,071

(1

88



_— “ % '

27 Estzblishment of a transporta-  6,00,000  "2,17,439 3,82,561 Dueto:—
tion wing for a college of mili- (x) Non-receipt of rolling stocks ' 1,81,000
tary engineering. and other equipment.
(2) Excess provision of funds. . 2,01,561
3,82,561
28 Provision of permanent acco- 16,67,000 11,92,400 4,74,600 Due to:—
mmodation for an engineer (1) Non-finalisation of acquisitionof " 4,17,000
group at a Military station. land.
(2) Non-completion of work on ex- ' 57,600
ternal electrification by supply
company.
4,74,600
29 Provision of permanent acco- 11,89,000 9,45,803 2,43,197 Due to:—
mmodation for training com- (1) Slow progress of work owing to 57,400
mand at an Air Force station. non-availability of stores.
(2) Non-payment of final bill. ; 26,000
(3) Non-receipt of debit for stores. 23,800
(4) Non-adjustment of debit for 6,824
freight charges.
(5) Non-commencement of work 1,29,173

as originally anticipated.

2,43,197
30 Provision of works services in 20,600,000 13,57,683 6,42,317 Due to:— _
connection with the per- (1) Defective planning 1,70,000
manent location of a Con- (2) Non-payment of cost of land. 3,99,602
version and Training Unit (3) Non-availability of stores for 18,960
at an AirForce station. works. '
(4) Non-finalisation of final bill ow- 20,000

ing to dispute.
(5) Non-payment of cement bills. 26,679




I 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(6) Non-receipt of debit for freight 7,076
charges.
6,42,317
31 Provision of permanent do- 6,00,000 3,21,639 2,78,361 Due to:—
mestic and technical acco- (1) Non-conclusion of contract. 2,29,000
mmodation for an Air Obser- (2) Non-receipt of sanction for fur- 28,000
vation Post Flight Squadron. niture.
(3) Credit for surplus stores not 17,000
expected.
(4) Amount disallowed in audit. 4,000
(s) Less cost ofairconditioner. 361
2,78,361
32 Provision of domestic and 62,00,000 45,94,524 16,05,476 Dueto;—
technical accommodation (1) Defective planning involving 10,00,000
for an Universal Equipment revision of administrative approval.
Depot—Phase I at an Air- (2) Non-receipt of stores, 5 5,75:232
Force station. (3) Excess provision of funds. 30,244
16,05,476
33 Extension of and strengthen- 15,00,000 11,43,141 3,56,859 Dueto:—
ing of runways at an Air (1) Non-receipt of debit for work 2,00,000
Force station. from the civil authorities.
(2) Slow progress of work. 1,56,859
3,56,859

06



34

35

36

37

38

Provision of works require-
ments for a Conversion and
Training Squadron at an
Air Force Station.

Provision of works services for
permanent domestic acco-
mmodation at an Air Force
station.

Naval Dockyard expansion
scheme.

Provision of a spare-parts dis-
tribution centre at a Naval
Station.

Provision of a Naval Stores
Depot.

6,50,000

' 12,00,000

1,50,00,000

' 10,00,000

18,00,000

" 4,18,342

(—)r10,255

1,09,52,600

' 6,03,254

13,44,674

" 2,31,658

' 12,10,255

40,47:400

' 3,96,746

4,55:326

ky 3

Due to:—
(1) Revision of administrative ap- ' 2,30,000
proval.
(2) Non-receipt of debit for freight 1,658
charges. — ——
2,31,658
Due to:— — _
(1) Non-utilisation of funds due to
want of revised administrative ap-  12,00,0C0
proval and pon-availability of land.
(2) Transfer of stores to other pro- 10,255
jects. —_—
12,10,255
Dueto:— —_
(1) Re-organisation of the project. .  39,00,000
(2) Non-receiptofdebit forstores. . 1,47,400
40,47,400
Due to:—
(1) Late receipt of cranes. . 1,20,000
(2) Non-availability of electric cables. 10,000
(3) Slow progress of work. 1,56,746
(4) Deviation in the scope of work. 1,10,000
3,96,746
Due to:—
(1) Late receipt of cranes. : 1,85,000
(2) Non-availability ofelectric cables. ' 10,000
(3) Slow progress of work. 2,10,326

16



39 Construction ofa Naval Arma-
ment Depot.

40 Provision of additional work
services for permanent do-
mestic and technical acco-
mmodation at an Air Force
Station.

41 Provision of permanent do-
mestic and technical accoin-
modation for a Fighter
Wing and Single Engined
Fighter Squadron, Phases T
and II.

3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(4) Deviation in the scope of work. 50,0090
) 4,55,326
20,00,000 ' 16,98,193 3,01,807 Duetonon-conclusion of contract for ——— ——__
technical buildings on account of
scarcity of water and delay on the
part of civil authoriries for aqui-
sition of @ portion of land.
15,00,000 126, 10,73,033 Dueto:—
= AT e (1) Suspension of work. 8,32,600
(2) Excessive provision of funds. 1,34:4C0
(3) Delay in demarcation of land by 30,000
Local Civil authorities.
(4) Unanticipated credits. : 10,00 0
(5) Non-receipt of expected debits. 64,03 3
(6) Non -payment of final bills. 2,000
10,73,033
30,00,000  18,18,139 11,81,861 Dueto:— —_—
(1) Non-commencement of work by 5,13,000
contractor.
(2) Delay in commencement of work. 1,00,000
(3) Non-completion of certain por- 1,70,000
tion of work.
(4) Non-finalisation of final bill 3,53,467
(5) Non- receipt of stores. . 36,000
(6) Non-adjustment of cost of stores 9,394
11,81,861

,"\ r

Z6



' o N

42 Construction of a Naval Train- 8,59,000 5,88,577 2,70,423 Due to i—
ing School—Phase III-B. (1) Diversion of funds to another 20,000

work where they were required
to meet urgent requirements.

(2) Late/non-receipt of adminis- 1,79,758
trative approvals.
(3) Delay in selection of alterna- 60,000
tive site.
(4) Non-receipt of debits and inter 6,455
departmental schedule.
(5) Difference in cost of stores . 4,210
2,70,423
43 Construction of a Naval Air 10,63,000 9,15,136 1,47,864 Dueto :— — —
station. (1) Non-availability of site. 2 84,86
(2) Late receipt of sanction/ap- 63,000
proval. —
1,47,864
44 Construction of a Naval 6,c0,000 63,613 5,36,387 Dueto — — ——
training School Phase I1. (1) Decision to carry out certain 3.86,000
works in later phases.
(2) Non-execution of a portion of 5,000
work during the year.
(3) Delay in receipt of approval for 95,000
interim scheme on external elec-
trification
(4) Non-receipt of stores k 44,787
(5) Credit on account of transport 5.600

of surplus stores. e —

5,36,387

INSTANCES OF OVER-SPENDING THE ALLOTMENTS

5,195 Due to payment of commitments
already made and to complete the
project.

45 Provision of permanent acco- 4,95,000 5,00,195
mmodation for a Controller
of Defence Accounts’ office
at a Military Station.




I Z 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
46 Provision of bulk petrol tank 2,00,000 5:52,453 3,52,453 Due to excess procurement of stores.
at a Reserve Petroleum Depot.
47 Lengthening of runway and 5,00,000 8,20,433 3,20,433 Due to :—
provision of drainage system (1) Non-provision of funds to 1,55,400
at an airfield. meet arbitration award.
(2) Accelerated progress of work 1,65,033
by contractor. =
- 3:20,433
48 Provision of permanent domestic  12,41,000 13,35,071 94,071 Due to :— ===
accommodation for a Wing (r) Non-provision of funds for ad- 2,60,071
at an Air Force station, justment of compensation for land.
(2) Excess provision of funds for —1,66,000
the work. —_——
: 94,071
49 Lengthening of runway at 2,00,000 6,77,924 4,77,924 Due to :—
an Air Force station. (1) Non-provision of funds for ad- 5,901,824
justment of compensation for land.
(2) Partly counterbalanced by non- —1,13,900
utilisation of funds provided for
certain stores which were not
actually required for the project. —
4,77,924
50 Provision of permanent ac- 1,00,00,000 1,00,13,011 13,011 Due to non-receipt of expected cre- —— —— ——
commodation for officer and dit on account of refund of sales
men at an Army station. tax.
51 Provision of permanent ac- 4,509,435 5:94,784 1,44,349 Due to accelerated progress of work.
commodation for Army units
at a Military station.
52 Provision of permanent accom-  13,00,000 * 16,51,486 3,51,486 Due to accelerated progress of works

modation for an Artillery
Centre and Records—Phase II.

il L]




53

54

55

56

S

Provision of permanent accom-
modation  for Army
units at a Military station.

Provision of  permanent
domestic and technical ac-
commodation for a fighter
wing headquarters and two
single engined fighter
squadrons at an Air Force
station.

Provision of accommodation
foran Armed Static Work-
shop at a Military station.

Provision of permanent
accommodation for a school
of physical training at a
Military station.

Provision of covered accom-
modation for stores and
vehicles at a  Military
station.

Provision of permanent ac-
commodation for 24 married
officers at a Military station.

8,80,000

39,94,400

7,00,000

8,00,000

5,53,344

4,50,000

' 8,81,276

' 44,63,519

10,22,736

8,38,892

14,14,501

5:51,399

" 1,276

" 4,69,119

3,22,736

38,892

8,61,157

1,01,399

Due to:— ) )
(1) Adjustment of certain debits 1,000
for freight charges not expect-
ed origir ly. .
(2) Other miscellaneous expendi-
ture. 276
' 1,276
Due to accelerated progress of work.
Due to :— .
(1) Accelerated progress of work. 2,12,736
(2) Less provision of funds. 1,10,000
3,22,736

e e T e

Due to accelerated progress of work.

Due to less provision of funds.

Due to accelerated progress of work.




59

60

61

63

64

Provision of works services
for an Armament Training
Wing at an Air Force station,
Phase III.

Construction of 96 ‘H’ type
quarters at a factory estate.

Provision of long proof range
outside a factory and modi-
fications to medium and
short proof ranges inside
the factory—Phase V.

Construction of 304 ‘H’ and
192 ‘J’ type quarters at an
Ammunition Factory.

Construction of 400 ‘H’ type
quarters at a Gun Carriage

Factory.

Construction of technical ac-
commodation for a vehicle
project.

Rs.

5,00,000

5,00,000

553,000

3,00,000

6,45,000

5,02,000

9,20,047

5,753,969

7,06,928

13,03,085

14,76,403

6,49,953

Rs.

4,20,047

75,969

1,53,928

10)033085

8,31,403

1,49,953

Due to :—

(1) Accelerated progress of work .
(2) Adjustment of cost of steel. .

Due to accelerated progress of work.

Due to accelerated progress of work.

Due to less provision of funds.

Due to less provision of funds.

Due to less provision of funds,

Rs,
3,51,160
68,887

4,20,047



—AWIy 028

65

66

67

68

69

Construction of quarters for
petty officers at a Naval
station—Phase III.

Construction of quarters for
petty officers at a Naval
station—Phase IV.

Construction of 200 ‘H’ Type
Quarters at an Ordnance
Factory.

Provision of accommodation
for water Transport Com-
pany and Platoon at an
Army station.

Provision of domestic accom-
modation and extension of
runway at an Air Force sta-
tion.

5,50,000

11,00,000

3, 00,000

7,00,000

19,00,000

6,98,700 1,48,700

12,38,069 1,38,069

7,38,481 4,38,481

11,16,796 4,16,796

' 24,83,409 5,83,409

Due to more payments on final bills
than anticipated.
Due to accelerated progress of work.

Due to accelerated progress of work.

Due to accelerated progress of work.

Due to :—
(1) Less provision of funds, . 1,00,000
(2) Debit for freight not antici- " 23,000
pated.
(3) Accelerated progress of work. ' 4,60,40

— —_—

5:83,409

——

L6.



APPENDIX H _
Statement showing variations between the oviginal estimates and actual Jinal costs in respect of works completed during the year 1958-59

Serial Amount of Final
No. Description of work original cost Variation Remarks
estimate
I 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. " Rs,
EXAMPLES OF SAVINGS -
1 Improvement to electric sup- 9,I1,150 8,22,570 88,580 Due to :(—
ply at a Military station. (1) Abandonment of a portion 56,989
of work and reduction in its
scope. fiya
(2) Non-utilization of provision 31,591
for contingencies and establish- —————— _
A ment charges, 88,580 *
2 Construction of a new gym- 8,78,000 7,88,975 89,025 Due to :— ey
nasium for an Army School. (1) Low tendered percentages,
e, 64%% and 1509, against 62,872
175% provided in the estimate.
(2) Less expenditure due to site 1,177
conditions.
(3) Non-utilization of provision 40,511
for contingencies.
(4) Atandonment of certain 16,491
works.
(5) Unexpected credits, : 5,469
1,26,520
Less—payment of custom duty on
equipment not provided in the —37,495
estimate. e e
89,025




L¥]

99
APPENDIX I

Statement showing cases of mon-maintenance or irregular maintenance of
accounts condoned by Government of India during 1958-59.

Serial No. Nature of irregularity

QUARTERMASTER GENERALS’ BRANCH

I Non-maintenance of building construction ac-
counts pricr to 1951-52 by a Military Farm.

2 Non-maintenance of store accounts for the period
April to September 1955 by a Supply Platoon.

3 Non-production of car diary for the period 23rd
June 1954 to 8th April 1955 by an Army Service
Corps (General Transport) Company. The
driver was fined Rs. 27.

4 Non-production of Packing Material Ledger per-
taining to the period April 1951 to March 1952
by a Petroleum Depot.

5 Non-maintenance of accounts in respect of em-
ployment of labour by a Supply Platoon during
1949-50.

6 Non-preparation and non-production of Muster

Rolls during the period September to November
1950 by an Army Service Corps Regiment in res-
pect of the payment of Rs. 9,298 to Shikaras and
Mazdoors.

7 Non-accounting of cash received from a supply
contractor by an Infantry Battalion in May 1948.

8 Non-accounting of Ordnance stores by a staging
camp during the period March to December

1950:

9 Non-production of attendance register in support
of the muster rolls relating to the employment
of civilian labour and ponies during the period
1st to 15th November 1949 by an Infantry
Regiment. J

10 Non-maintenance of rent accounts from 1st October
1951 to 31st March 1954 and improper mainte-
nance thereof during 1st April 1954 to 31st August
1956 by a Military Farm. :




100

Serial No. Nature of irregularity

MASTER GENERAL OF ORDNANCE BRANCH

11 Non-production of account cards in two cases by an
Ordnance Depot in December 1955 and accep-
tance in audit of the last stock-taking figure as the
opening balance in the new account cards. In
one case a lower division clerk and a civilian store-
keeper were held responsible and wers censured.

12 Non-linking with invoices/packing accounts of five
Certified Receipt Vouchers in which stores re-
ceived from the United Kingdom were brought
on charge in an Ordnance Depot during the
period 1950 to 1952.

13 Non-linking of 85 Certified Receipt Vouchers with
the relevant consignor’s Issue Vouchers pertain-
ing to the period from rst April 1950 to Decem-
ber 1952 in ar. Ordnance Depot.

14 Non-maintenance of store accounts for the period
April 1955 to August 1956 by an Ammunition
Depot.

15 Non-maintenance of store accounts for the period

April 1955 to March 1956 by a Vehicle Depot.

16 Improper maintenance of store accounts for the
period prior to 15t December 1955 by an Elec-
trical and Mechanical Engineer Workshop.

17 Non-linking of 19 Certified Receipt Vouchers on
which stores were received by an Ordnance De-
pot from a foreign country during 1950 and 1951
with the consignor’s invoices.

18 Non-linking of g Certified Receipt Vouchers with
the relevant consignor’s issue vouchers pertaining
to the year 1954 in an Ordnance Depot. 4

19 Loss on 18th December 1957 of an Account Card
pertaining to the period 7th June 1954 to 18th De-
cember 1957 in respect of a certain article in an
Ordnance Depot and acceptance of the stock-
taking figure of 18th July 1956 as the opening
balance in the new account card. A Court of
Inquiry which investigated the loss opined that
lack of proper care on the handling of documents
by one Assistant Head-clerk resulted in the loss.
The individual was warned in writing.

20 Non-observance of the prescribed procedure with
regard to the receipts by an Ordnance Depot
during 315t August 1955 to 18th June 1957.




E )

101

Serial No.

Nature of irregularity

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF’'s BRANCH

Non-production of Register of Books and Forms
pertaining to an Engineer Park during 1953.

Non-production of Car Diary relating to a motor
cycle held on charge of an Engineer Division
stated to have been lost. The Car Diary per-
tained to the period 8th June to 21st November
1955. The responsibility for the loss was fixed on
a mechanic who was severely warned.

Non-production of original vouchers for rayments
amounting to Rs. 5,22,840 in respect of supplies
and services rendered by a State Public Works
Department during 1947-48.

Non-production of Car Diary in respect of a Jeep
by a Military Engineer Service formation during
October/November 1955, acceptance of the mile-
age covered by the vehicle as recorded in the
Vehicle Daily Running Account for the period
Ist May to 3rd October 1955 as having been
performed on bonafide Government duties and
acceptance of the quantity of petrol left over with
the Vehicle as correct. Two Superintendents
Grade I and one driver were warned for not en-
suring the safe custody of the Car Diary.

Non-accounting of certain stores costing Rs. 10,033
during the period 1st January to 30th June 1949
and non-production of the receipted copy of an
issue voucher dated 21st January 1649 in an
Engineer unit.

Non-maintenance of Repair Book for free issues of
expendable items by an Engineer Group during
the period 1st April 1955to 31st January 1957
and non-maintenance of repair book for kerosene
oil used for cleaning equipment during 1956-57.
The individuals responsible for the irregularity
were warned and clear instructions for the correct
maintenance of repair book were issued.

Improper maintenance of Electrical/Mechanical
Stores-in-Hand Ledger in an Engineer Division
during 1949-50 in that Baby Indents issued were
not supported by properly entered indents.

Improper maintenance of accounts of public cloth-
ing and personal equipment by an Engineer
Workshop and Park Company during April to
October 1955.




102

Serial No.

Nature of irregularity

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Loss of a Measurement Book in a Division in 1956.
Disciplinary action was taken against a Superin-
tendent Grade I held responsible for the loss and
his increment was stopped for one year with non-
cumulative effect.

(GENERAL STAFF BRANCH

Non-maintenance of Map Stock Register/Ledgers
during the period November 1952 to March 1956
in an Army Unit.

Non-production of Car Diary in respect of a Motor
Cycle for the period 1st May 1956 to 31st July
1956 by a Para. Field Regiment.

Non-production of receipted copies of fifteen Issue
Vouchers pertaining to the period September
1950 to November 1951 ; non-availability of
credit for six padlocks received and irregular
charge off of vehicle tools from the ledger in an
Infantry Unit.

Non-production of counterfoils of two railway con-
cession forms by a Light Anti-Aircraft Regiment
in April 1950.

Improper maintenance of accounts of medals and
acceptance of the balances revealed in the stock-
taking conducted on 3oth September 1957 as the
ground balance.

Non-maintenance of proper vehicle records of Pet-
rol, Oil and Lubricants Accounts by an Infantry
School in accordance with the prescribed rules
during the period February 1951 to July 1955.

Non-linking of credit of stores borne on four Issue
Vouchers pertaining to the pericd 28th March
1950 to 1oth July 195I.

Loss of a folio from the Public Clothing Ledger and
acceptance of opening balances in the recons-
tructed ledger in a formation in May 1958. A
Court of Inquiry was convened to investigate the
loss. Two Naiks were reduced to ranks.

Non-maintenance of Packing Material Ledger in a
Unit from June 1949 to 1oth March 1956.

Loss of Car Diary of a Motor Cycle belonging tc a
Unit in December 1955 and condonation of its
audjt. As a result of disciplinary action, a sowar
was awarded 20 days’ confinement to lines.

s



103~

Serial No.

Nature of irrégularity

40

41

42

Non-production of Small Arms and Ammunition
Ledger for the year 1950 by a Unit. A Court of
Inquiry was convened to investigate the damage
to the ledger by white ants but the responsibility
could not be fixed.

Non-entry in the Vehicle Daily Running Account
of the balance of petrol, oil and lubricants in the
sank of the vehicle at the end of each month in a
unit during May 1955 to January 1956.

ADJUTANT (GENERAL’S BRANCH

Non-production of Kit Inventories and Nominal
Rolls in support of vouchers for articles with-
drawn frem released personnel during the period
November 1950 to March 1951 in a Training
Centre. This was due mainly to the ignorance
of the staff. No Court of Inquiry was convened
as the units were disbanded in 1950-51 and the
staff released.

Non-rendering of accounts in respect of advances
of amounts totalling Rs. 24,122 drawn prior to
13th April 1950 by erstwhile State Forces units.

Non-maintenance of packing material ledger by a
Regiment during December 1953 to August 1955.

Non-maintenance of accounts of expendible Ord-
nance Stores by a Battalion for the peried prior
to February 1957.

MEDICAL DIRECTORATE

Non-maintenance of clothing accounts from April
to September 1955 by a Military Hospital.

Non-maintenance/improper maintenance of store
accounts for the period July to September 1947
and non-maintenance of Transport Register for
the period December 1948 to May 1949 by a Mili-
tary Hospital.

Non-maintenance/improper maintenance of ac-
counts relating to repair/cleaning materials for
the period March 1955 to December 1956 by
three Medical Units.

Non-production of office copies of five Issue Vou-
chers by a Para. Field Ambulance in respect of
certain stores despatched to other units prior
to its move overseas during the period October

1949 to January 1950.




104 -

Serial No. Nature of irregularity

50 Loss of Car Diary of a vehicle held on charge ofa
Hospital in March 1958 and acceptance of 1,423
miles covered by the vehicle from December
1957 to March 1958 in audit without verification.
A Court of Inquiry was held and the driver con-
cerned was awarded seven days’ imprisonment
in military custody.

FACTORIES

51 Non-maintenance of regular store accounts in res-
pect of certain stores received by an Ordnance
Factory during the World War II.

DEFENCE PRODUCTION ORGANISATION

52 Non-maintenance and improper maintenance of
stores Accounts prior to 1956-57 in a Technical
Development Establishment. The clerical staff
who dealt with the work in the early stages were
warned to be more careful.

DIRECTORATE OF MILITARY REGULATIONS AND
Forms

53 Non-maintenance of proper accounts for ribbons
in a Medal Section during the period prior to 4th
October 1957.

NAVAL HEADQUARTERS

54 Incorrect maintenance of Genforms in a Naval Es-
tablishment on various dates during 1957 and
1958.

55 & Non-accounting of extra rations valued at Rs. 2,379

issued to certain ratings convalescing from In-
fluenza in Ships and Establishments during 1957.




SoT

XIAONHAY TVIOYAWIWOD




7 1




2

109

. I4. The decrease in profit to the extent of 31.74 per cent is attributed
chiefly tr additional expenditure incurred on the feed and keep of animals, more
expenditure on transportation and reduction in miscellaneous receipts for the year
under review.

15. The payment issues of milk to other customers during the year constituted
4-7 per cent of total quantity of this item issued by the Farms.

16. The value of buildings, machinery and live-stock written down during the:
year is as follows :(—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Buildings : 5 : . 2.60

Plant and machinery . : 3.81

Live-stock . . = . 5.25
TotAL : 11.66

17. 'The average issue rates per Ib. for the items issued during the year are
as follows :—

Milk Butter Cream
Rs. nP. Rs. nP. Rs. nP.
o 36 2 &g 2 94

18. Itis not possible to make a useful comparison of the rates with those
charged by private firms as the issues from the Dairy Farms consist of pasteurized/
blended/standard/cow/buffalo milk deliverable to the customers in proper containers.

19. The current pricing policy and accounting system are, however, under
review in connection with the recommendations of an Expert Committee which
wes appointed in 1958,

CANTEEN STORES DEPARTMENT (INDIA)

20. The turnover of the Department during the year was Rs.4,25,29,567 which
showed an increase of Rs. 14,14,895 (representing 3.44 per cent) over the previous
year’s turnover of Rs. 4,11,14,672.

21.  The value of stock in trade and in transit at various depots and warehouses
on 31st March 1959 stood at Rs. 81,42,010 as compared to the corresponding figure of
Rs. 68,92,698 in the preceding year.

22. During the year under review, a Combined Retail and Bulk Issue Depot
was opened and two retail Canteens were taken over by the Department, thereby in-
creasing the total number of retail Canteens which functicn under the direct control
of the Canteen Stores Department (India) to twenty-one. The total turnover of
these retail establishments during the year was Rs. 53,90,927 and the net surplus of
receipts over expenditure amounted to Rs. 1,32,235.

23. In furtherance of the policy formulated by the Board of Control to take
over progressively the operation of the Garrison Cinemas, the Department took
over three more cinemas bringing the total number of cinemas under its control to
thirteen. The working of these cinemas has resulted in a trading surplus of
Rs. 48,388 as compared to a deficit of Rs. 13,151 in the previous year.

24. The net surplus of receipts over expenditure for the year, after providing
for "all losses and contingencies, amounted to Rs. 22,47,822 which represent
4.69 per cent on the combined turnover of wholesale and retail business as against
a surplus of Rs. 18,02,830 for the previous year which worked out to 3°9 per cent



110

-on such turnover. With the addition of Rs. 12,648 brought forward from the
preceding year and writing back the unutilised amount of Rs. 7,512 out of the quan-
titative discount allotted during the previous year to unit-run-canteens for welfare
and general amenity purposes, the total surplus of receipts over expenditure
available comes to Rs. 22,67,982. i,

22. The Board of Control have decided that the net surplus available as above
"be appropriated as under :—

(a) Rs. 50,000 . To the CSD (I)’s Employees’ Benevolent
Fund [including Rs. 10,000 for CSD (T)
T.B. Fund]. ‘

() Rs. 25,000 . To the CSD (I)’s Sports Fund and the
Canteen Section of the Q. M. G’s Branch.

(¢) Rs. 50,000 . To the Board of Control General Purposes -
Fund.

(d) Rs. 21,39,000 . To the three Services for welfare and general

amenity purposes and various other De- ~
fence institutions, and

(e) the balance of Rs. 3,982 to be carried forward to the next year’s account.

-




L

srY

TRADING ACCOUNTS, ETC. OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES MANU-
FACTURING CONCERNS

11



Consolidated Production Account of Army Service Corps Bakeries for the year ended 315t March, 1959.

Dr. Cr.
1957-58 ‘ 1958-59 1957-58 1958-59
Amount Amount Particulars Amount Amount Outturn Cost Particulars Outturn  Cost
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Lbs. Rs. Lbs. Rs.
Stores Consumed
2,17,821 To value of stores consumed. 2,45,705 11,30,776  2,91,744 By net cost of 12,44,703 3,22,544
production.
Salaries, labour and other charges
3,668 To proportion of pay ' 3,668
of Station Supply
Officer.
10,408 To payand other charges 10,442
of supervisory staff.
36,056 To pay and other char- 38,174
ges of establishment
(permanent and tem-
porary).
3,158 To leave allowances” 3,804
4,457 To  superannuation al- 4,208

lowances.

o 0

(44}



Ly

i

115

(vi) Water and Electricity.

The increase of 11-989%, is due to increased consumption of electricity
on account of increased production.

(vii) Contingent and Miscellaneous stores.
The increase of 16-13%, is mainly due to increased output.

4. Overhead on account of Dzfence Accounts Department charges and pro-
portionate cost of administration at Army Hesadquarters have, as usual, not been
included as the amounts involved are trifling and cannot easily be assessed. How -
ever, in fixing the payment issue rates of bread at each station alevy of 2:-1nP
per lb. of bread is being made to cover such charges.



Consolidated Production Account of Naval Bakeries for the year ended 31st March, 1959.

Dr. Cr.
1957-58 1958-59 1957-58 1958-59
Amount Amount Particulars Amount Amount Outturn Cost  Particulars Qutturn Cost
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Lbs. Rs. Lbs. Rs.
Stores consumed
1,56,694 To value of stores con- 1,66,902 8,090,080  1,94,055 By net cost of 8,34,302  2,03,636
sumed. production.
5§ 1,56,699 To loss of stores. 1,66,902
Salaries, labour and other s
charges. ' >
2,585 To proportion of pay 2,588
of Base Victualling
Officer.
" 6,491 To pay and other char- 4,587
ges of supervisory
staff.
18,470 To pay and other char- 19,314
ges of Establishment
(permanent and tem-
porary).
2,536 To leave allowances 12,457
1,150 To superannuation ' 1,360

allowances.



224 To transportation char- 189
ges.
L
3,677 To rent of buildings . 3,671
1,634 To  water and elec- 1,681
tricity.
168 To conservancy. ' 184
423 To contingent and 621
miscellaneous expenses,
= To cost of medical 84
—_— concessions.
37,358 36,736 Average cost per 100 lbs, of
1,94,057 ' 2,03,638 bread
Less  Miscellgneous Receipts (Free issue rate)
i 1957-58 1958-59
2 (z) Receipts of condemned
and rejected food stuff. 2 Rs. nP. Rs. nP.
i 23 96 24 41
(1) Miscellaneous receipts.
1,94,055 ToTAL ; 2,03,636 1,94,055 TOTAL 2,03,636
New DELHI ; PHUL CHAND,
Dated the 25th September, 1959. Controller General of Defence Accounts.
NEw DELHI ; Countersigned S.J. LALKAKA, Commander,

Dated the 15t Ocrober, 1959. Director of Victualling.

I have examined the foregoing account of Naval Bakeries. I have obtained all the information and explanations that I
have required. Icertify,asa result of test audit, that in my opinion this account is properly drawn up so as to exhibit a true and
fair view of the state of affairs of the Bakeries, according to the best of my information and explanations given to me.

New DELHI ; P. K. BASU,
Dated the 6th November; 1959 : Director of Audit, Defence Services,

LTI



(S TR 118
NOTES

The total quantity of bread produced by Naval Bakeries during the year
1958-59 was 8,34,302 lbs., showing an increase of 3%, over the quantity produced
in the previous year viz., 8,09,989 lbs. The bakeries worked during the year
continued to be 5 in number as in the previous year. The unit cost of production
of bread showed a slight increase during the year as compared with the preceding
year ; mainly due to increase in expenditure under the head “stores consumed”

although a reduction of expenditure resulted in ** salaries and other charges”, as
under :—

Cost per 100 lbs. of bread produced 1957-58  1958-59

Rs. Rs.
(a) Stores consumed ! - : 5 : 19°35 20-00
(b) Salaries, labour and other charges . x : 461 441
ToraL . : : : 23-96 2441

2. Although there has been an overall increase of production, there was a
fall in output in two bakeries from 91,365 Ibs. and 31,665 lbs. in 1957-58 to 68,045
Ibs. and 28,631-75 Ibs. respectively in 1958-59 showing a decrease of 25529
and 9-58%, respectively over the preceding year. In one of the bakeries fall in
production consequent to its being closed down for certain period has been acco-
mpanied by a rise in cost of production, whereas in the other bakery cost of pro-
duction has fallen in spite of the reduced output due to reduction of one baker for
major part of the year. In other three bakeries, however, increased output has
resulted in higher cost of production.

3. Main variations in expenditure during the year are explained below:—
(1) Value of stores consumed.—
Increase in expenditure by 6-51% under this head over the preceding
year, is mainly due to general rise in the rates of ingredients.
(i) Pay and other charges of supervisory staff.—

There has been a decrease under this head of expenditure to the extent
of 29-33% as compared to the preceding year. This has been chiefly
due to employment of low paid supervisory staff in two bakeries.

(#i7) Pay and other charges of Establishment.—

The employment of casual labour at two Bakeries primarily accounts
for the increase in expenditure under this head. However, variation
in the incidence of this charge has not been proportionate to the quan-
tities produced in most of the bakeries.

(1v) Superannuation charges.—
Superannuation  expenditure has increased by 18:25%. This in-

crease is due to inclusion of the charges in respect of quasi-permanent
civilian employees.

n



1y

119

(z) Contingent and Miscellancous expenditure.—

The expenditure under this head shows an appreciable increase to the
extent of 46-939% as compared to the preceding year in bakeries, where
output has gone up.

(vi) Medical concessions.—

The charge relates to one bakery only.

4. The overheads on account of Defence Accounts Department charges for
internal check and proportionate cost of administration at Naval Headquarters
have not been included as the amounts involved are trifling and cannot easily
be assessed. However, in fixing the payment issue rates of bread at each station
a levy of 2-1 nP. per lb. is being made to cover such charges.



120

Balance Shset of Military Parms

1957-58 Liabilities 1958-59
I 2 3 4 5
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
13,171,588 Sundry Creditors . = . - . L o . 12,84,604
Capital :—
2,30,89,527 Government Account ‘A’ (Interest bearing) . “ . 2,37,64,294
1,59,84,546 Government Account ‘B’ (I) (Free of interest) . . . 1,68,58,520
15,66,758 Government Account ‘B’ (II) (Departmental) . . . 14,46,422
4,06,40,831 4,20,69,236
Reserve Fund Account :—
1,95,17,541 Opening Balance . ¢ 5 & . o . . 2,24,91,497
29,73,956 Add Profit made during the year . . “ o . 20,30,035
2,24,91,497 Balance ‘5 " . . . . . . . 2,45,21,532
6,44,43,916 TOTAL . . 5 i 6,78,75,372

Certified that the balance sheet is in accordance with the books and accounts maintained by the Directorate of
Remounts, Veterinary and Farms.

NEw DELHI; H.L.BHANDARI, Brigadier,
Dated the 30th December, 1959. Director of Remounts, Veterinary and Farms.
NEW DELHI; PHUL CHAND,
Dated the, 30th December, 1959, Controller  General of Defence  Accounts.

Government Account *A’ shows money lent by the Government to Farms for Capital expenditure.
Government Account ‘B’ (I) shows additions from stock to Capital.

Government Account ‘B’ (II) represents Capital charges met from other Farms and Departments.

Government Account ‘C’ denotes the total indebtedness of the Military Farms Department to Government and
vice versa. In this year’s Accountthe balance in Government Account *C’ (including Renewal Reserve Fund), represents
the total indebtedness ofthe Government to Farms which is an assetin the Farms’ Balance Sheet.

1 have examined the foregoing Accounts and Balance Sheet of Military Farms. I have obtained all the information
Services, 1958, L certify, as a resultoftestauditthatin my epinion these Accounts and Balance Sheet are properly drawn.
mation and explanations given to me and as shown by the books of the Military Farms,
P e

NEw DELHI;
Dated the 2nd February, 1960.



I21

as on 315t March, 1959
1958-59
1957-58 Assets :
T Land Buildings Machinery Live-stock Total
6 T 8 9 10 I1 12
Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Capital (Fixed Assets)
1,82,45,907 Balance on 1st April, 1958 « 11,051,094  79,98,764 49,85,173 47,37,200 1,88,22,321
24,12,884 Additions . . . . 11,718 8,63,240  3,64,669 12,49,977(a) - 24,89,604
S A
2,06,58,791 ToraL a s 11,12,812 88,62, 249,8 8
13,35.330 Dt (emmacisian, canisl is: s ,62,004  53,49,842  59,87,267 2,13,11,925
condemnations and transfer
toother Departmentsete. . 17,336 2,79,077 571,552 9,82,221(b) 18,50,186

1,88,22,321 Net value of capital on 315t
March, 1959 . . . 10,95,476 85,82,927  47,78,290 50,05,046 1,94,61,730

2,18,18,510 Renewal Reserve Fund Account 2,26
'57’,45,913 Value of stocks 5 - G io'.?];:ggz
. Value of temporary buildings
notwrittenoff . . . o
9,45,163 Value of plant and machinery,
spare parts,etc. . . . 8,75,156
37,324 Cashinhand . 2 " . 43,675
6,93,523 SundryDebtors . . ] 9,47,116.

Government Account ‘C’ | o 4,24,74,445
Deduct balance of Renewal Re-

serve Fund Account . . 2,26,07,497
1,63,81,162 Balance . . . . 1,98,66,948 . 166,948
3
6,44,43,916 TOTAL . v 6,78,75,372

Renewal Reserve Fund is meant for replacement on account of condemnations of buildin ;
and casualties of live-stock. ings, plant and machinery

Reserve Fund shows accumulated profit orloss of the Military Farms to the end of the financial year,

Rs.

(a) Amount of fresh purchase of live-stock during the year 1958-59 . o 5 A 3,76,502
= 3 /Y3

Transfer from stock (appreciationin value of young live-stock and adjustments) 3 - 8,72,975
> VY

‘ransfer from other departments . . 5 . . . . . . 5 . 260
_

TOTAL . . . 12,49,977
sl

(&) Depreciation of live-stock . . . . . . . . . . ¥ A 5.25,348.
Casuglties of live-stock . . . . 5 . . . . S A - 3 2,06,598
Condemnation of live-stock . . . . . . . . . » 5 2,48,875
Transfer to other departments and adjustments . 5 5 . B 2 5 . . 918
Losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482

TOTAL . . . 9,82,221

and explanations that I have requirecl, and subject to the observations contained in paragraph 27 of the Audiy Report, Defence-
upsoastoexhibit a true and fair view of thestatcofaffairsofthe Military Farmsaccordingto the best ;0f my infor-

! P.K. BASU,
Director of Audit, Defence Serviceg,.



Consolidated Trading Account of Military Farms for the year ended 31:t March, 19%9.

Dr. C-.
1957-58 Particulars 1958-59 1957-58 Particulars 1958-59
I 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

To stock in the begimmung of the year :—
6,90,899 Dairy Produce . . ! : 7,83,326  2,34,83,580 By sale of dairy produce* . . 2,37,44,003
48,279 Ice, salt, acid, etc, . . ‘ 36,903 18,30,836 By cost of dairy produce trans-
ferred between Military Farms.  20,58,650
30,16,407 Fodder 2 : . 38,68,846 22,90,881 By sale of agricultural produce . 26,44,115
9,66,156 Other mv,cellcmwus stores . . 10,56,838 e By sale of produce ex-Develop- o
mant Farms.
To purchases : — By walue of stock at the end of the year :—
1,35,697 Ice, salt,acid, etc. - ; . " 1,35,683 ' 7,83,326 Dairy produce , : 5 ' 2,53,495
oo Customs duty : : : ; 1,195 36,903 Ice, salt, acid, etc.” . : : 35,653
61,99,007 Dairy produce ' 54.44,924  38,68,846 Fodder : . . 27,23,20§
18,30,836 To cost of Dairy pLOdUCE tramfel rcd ' 10,56,838  Other m:scellaneous
between Mlllta[y Farms . . ' 20,58,650 stores . 3 . . . 10,60,888
15,69,355 To cultivation charges : . 19,78,122
53,212 Torent of land . 58,153 :
62,22,838 To feed of animals, mcluchng rent of Average issue rates of dairy produce per Ib.
grazing land and grazing charges . ° 48,76,317
12,83,012 To rail and other transportation char-
ges . 14,86,014 1957-56 1958-59
1,13,35,512 To gross proﬁt carried forward . 1,07,35,038 Rs. nP. Rs. nP.
o 36 Lilk o 36
2 89 Butter 2 8¢
2 93 Cream 2 94

&gl




All India average rate of fodder per 100 Ibs.

3 36 Average production rate 3 60

3 74 Average purchase rate 4 23
3,33,51,210 ToTAL : : . 3.25,20,009 3,33,5I,2I0 ToTAL : 5 . 3,25,20,009
41-06 Percentage of gross profit on turn over 37°74-

*The break-up of the rotal issues of milk under different categories and the quantities issued free to troops and hospitals are given
in paragraphs 9 and 10 on pagero8. For pricing the free issues the Farms/Depots are divided into six groups. Each group’s
price is fixed after taking into consideration the following factors :—

() local market rates of milk of comparable standard.
(#7) cost of production which includes charges for hygienic production, pasteurising, bottling and delivery to units in Farm
transport.

The Free Issue Rates and the Average Market Rates for six groups during the year 1958-59 compare as follows :—

(In Naye Paise per 1b.)

Group Free Issue Rate Average Production cost of pure milk. Average Market Rate.

. 31 No production. Milk is purchased 30-5
locally.
IT 34 54-21 2850
IIT1 38 52-28 33-08
v 41 No production. There is no civil market in the
area of this group.

v 44 No preduction. 41
VI 50 64 33-09

The efficiency of the farms is judged by the profit and loss accounts of individual farms on the basis of price fixed for milk and dairy
produce. Specification of dairy produce issued by Farms is as follows :—

Specific Gravity Butter Fat 9%,
M e (D L e e e 1.030 3.7
MU (DUTeS EOWS)] | 5 20 « 5 wmjois 7 s 7 S eas e s I.029 3.7 to 5.5
Milk (Standard) .. . ... oot e 1.031 3-7

Not to contain less than 80%, Butter Fat and more than 169, moisture.

SEARTRESIE 1 e 5 St Sl B S0 o B SR T B e B e e &
52-54% Butter Fat in winter 54-569%, Butter Fat in summer. £

CTTERI00) 1 il o e b O o s 0 Ul i

g3l



Consolidated Profit and Loss Account of Military Farms for the year ended 315t March, 1959.

Dr. Cr.
1957-58 Particulars 1958-59 1957-58 Particulars 1958-59
x 2 3 5 6 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
'4,79,607 To administrative staff, 1,13,35,512 By Gross profit
etc. - : 5 " 4,36,717 brought forward . 1,07,35,038
58,52,031 To pay and allowances of '21,17,810 By miscellaneous re-
staff and officers . ' 61,66,414 ceipts ' 16,92,375
1,20,117 To Defence Accounts De- 14,49,420 ' By interest on Go-
partment charges  for vernment Account
internal check . : ' 1,15,513 ‘C? - ; 15,68,001
78,661 To leave superannua- 01,521 By receipts from casualties
tion allowances . . 77,961 and condemnations " 1,15,339
1,42,286 To travelling allowances, 8,35,186 By transfer of stores °
etc. : . ; ' 1,44,601 from Revenue to
5,76,308 To accommodation charges ' 5,83,578 Capital (increase in
5,02,369 To water and electricity . ' 5,10,183 the value of young
32,662 To conservancy charges . ' 36,640 live-stock on matu-
15,665 To telephone charges " 18,536 rity etc.) " 8,73,974
"15,000 To part cost of Central Ve-
terinary Laboratory ' 15,000

118

To cost of free medical
treatment

139

tal



L]
-
To plant and machinery,
repairs, etc.
10,06,126 () Value of stock spare
parts at the beginning
of the period : ' 9,45,163
15,90,604 (i) Expenditure during
the year : . 14,09,I55
25,96,730 (@i7) Total of (i) and (7))  23,54,318
9,45,163 (iv) Less value of stock
spare parts at the end
of the period . > ' 8,75,156
16,51,567  16,51,567 (@) Net expenditure
(4i1)-(iv) ; : 14,79,162 ' 14,79,162
10,01,255 To miscellaneous stores
(stationery etc.) ' 9,00,669
To Depreciation :—
"2,55,554 (7) Buildings ' 2,60,149
4,64,114 (i) Live-stock ; ' 5,25,348
3,94,343  (#iz) Plant and machiner " 3,81,180
1,81,498 To casualties of cattle, etc. ' 2,06,598
3,38,666 To condemnation of
cattle etc. . . ' 3,02,382
7,49,254 To interest on capital " 7,93,821
4,418 To bad debts - 191
29,73,956 To net profit during the
year . : 20,30,035
1,58,29,449 ToTAL 1,49,84,817  1,58,29,449 TOTAL 1,49,84,817

10:77 Percentage of net profit on turn-over

4
Certified that the account is in accordance with the Books maintained by the Directorate of Remounts,

Farms.
New DELHI ;

Dated the 30th December, 1959.

NeEw DELHI ;

Dated the 30 December, 1959.

Veterinary and
H. L. BHANDARI, Brigadier,

Director of Remounts, Veterinary and Farms.

PHUL CHAND,
Controller General of Defence Accounts.

931



126

NOTES
I. The following losses were written off during the year:—
Rs. L
(1) Loss of stores in transit ; - . ! . . 6,841
(1) Loss of stores in charge : 5 . ; ; : 14,718
2. Value of stores in transit . - . . , : ; 27,938

3. The sale of dairy produce (including transfers between Military Farms)
and agricultural produce showed an overall increase of 3°059% during the current
year as compared with the preceding period. The individual variations on account
of ‘sale of dairy preduce’, ‘dairy produce transferred between Military Farms’
and ‘sale of agricultural produce’ are of the order of 1 11%, 12°44% and 15°42% -
respectively. The percentage variations under the various receipt and expenditure
heads, however, do not closely conform to the percentage increase in sales. The

main reasons for such variations under classified heads in the Trading and Profit
and Loss Accounts are as follows:—

(@) Customs Duty.—A sum of Rs. 1,195 has been shown in the accounts of the
year, while no such expenditure was booked for the year 1957-58.

(i1) Dairy Produce:—

(@) The overall expenditure on account of purchase of dairy produce has
registered a net decrease of 12°16%, as compared to the previous
year, in spite of a slight increase in the sale of dairy produce.
However, in one Command, reduction in sales of dairy produce
has been accompanied by a corresponding decrease in purchase
of dairy produce.

(b) Dairy produce transferred between Military Farms increased by
12°44%.

(ii1) Cultivation charges.~-The rise in expenditure by 26°05%, is attri-
butable to extension of land under cultivation and increased har-
vesting operations. This has also resulted in increased fodder output
to a certain extent.

(iv) Rent of land.—~The increase in expenditure of 9*29%, approximately
is partly due to more land having been brought under culti-
vation.

(v) Feed of anmimals.—The expenditure incurred in the year has fallen by
21.64%, as compared to the preceding year as a result of reduced
purchases and heavier opening stocks. The closing stock was also
less as compared to the previous year.




127

(vi) Rail and transportation charges.—An increase of expenditure by 15°82%,
has been caused by the greater use of hired transport due to the non—
availability of Service transport, as also the transfer of stores. Certain
adjustments of rail-charges for the preceding period were also made:
in the current year.

(vit) Administrative staff.—The expenditure under this head has registered
a fall of 8-94%, mostly on account of posting of civilians drawing
less pay than military officers and to a certain extent due to the
non-posting of supervisory staff as also fewer moves of officers.

(viti) Pay and allowances of staff.—The employment of substitutes im
leave vacancies and in connection with weekly off days and gazetted
helidays accounts for a slight increase in expenditure (5°37%) as
compared to the preceding year.

(ix) Defence Accounts Department charges.—These charges record a de-
crease of 3°839%, for the year, on account of the reduced overall ex-
penditure in the Farms.

(x) Conservancy.—Payment of increased conservancy charges in certain
stations and the employment of substitute conservancy staff for
weekly off days and gazetted holidays resulted in increase of these
charges by 12°'18%.

(%) Telephone charges.—The expenditure increased by 18°33%, mostly
on account of advance payment of telephone rent and payment of
old telephone bills, as also the greater number of calls booked during
the year.

(xi7) Cost of free medical treatment.—The increase of 17°79% under this
head is not significant, considering the amount invelved.

(xizi) Plant and machinery.—The fall in expenditure to the extent of 10°44%
is because of the reduced purchase and issue of spare parts and other
stores, including petrol, oil and lubricants.

(xiv) Miscellaneous stores and charges.—Consequent on the reduced pur-
chase and transfers of miscellaneous stores the charges suffered a
reduction of 10°05%,. However, in one Command, owing to the
refund of house rent allowance to Class IV staff and greater pur-
chase of medicines and clothings and other stores, a slight increase
was recorded.



128
(xv) Depreciation.—

(a) Buildings.—Increase of 1°809%, is due to the increased value of
assets.

(b) Live-stock.—Increase of 13°199, is due to calculation of deprecia-
tion at the ° special rate’ prescribed for ¢ purchased live-stock’.

(¢) Plant and machinery.—Reduced charges to the extent of 3°34%
are on account of reduced value of assets.

(xwi) Casualties of live-stock.—These have increased by 13°839, over the
preceding year,

(xvi) Condemnarion.—Consequent on fewer condemnations of cattle in
certain farms, the figures under this head have shown a fall of 10" 72%,
over the preceding year.

(xviii) Interest on capital.—Owing to increase in the rate of interest, the
expenditure has increased by 5°95%.

(xix) Bad Debts.—Reduction is to the extent of 95°68%.

(xx) Miscellaneous Receipts.—Fall of 20°0g9%, on this account is due to
reduced receipts on account of boarding charges of animals and
the sale of condemned and surplus stores.

(xxi) Interest on Gowernment Account ‘C’.—The increase to the extent of
8:199%, is due to a rise in the rate of interest on this account. as also
greater balances consequent on increased sales.

(xxii) Receipts from casualties.—Better realisation on account of sale of
animals, etc. increased the recoveries by 26°02%.

(xx:ii) Transfer from Revenue to Capital. —The credit for more live-stock
matured during the year accounts for a favcurable variation of

4764%.

4. The results of the financial working of Military Farms during 1958-59
show a net profit of Rs. 20.30,035 as against Rs. 29,73.956 during the  vear
1957-58, thereby registering a fall in profit to the extent of 31°74% over the pre-
vious year and thus showing a progressively downward trend in the earning capa-
city of Military Farms. The progressive fall in profit has occurred in spite of
increased sales. The broad reasons for fall in profit are the additional expenditure
incurred on the feed and keep of animals, more expenditure on transportation and
a reduction in miscellaneous receipts for the year under review. Government
Account ‘C’, however, at the close of the year indicated a more favourable balance
as compared to the last year. The value of the closing stock at the end of the year
indicates an ap%;eciable fall over the figure of the previcus year. The quantity

LAY



131

DEPARTMENT (INDIA)
at 31st March, 1959.
1957-58 Properties and Assets 1958-59
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Capital Expenditure :
Land, Properties and Dead Stock . ' 36,73,509
Less depreciation provided upto
13,61,327 31-3-1959 . 26,03,193 10,70,316
Stock in Trade (as per Inv entmy Cem—
fied by Management ) :(—
Stock in Warehouses (at cost less
59,01,052 25% depreciation). 73:40,587
Stock in transit from Supphers (at
2,85,318 pur chase price) 135335423
Stock in Transit from watcheuse to
warehouse (at cost less 25%
6,95,052 depreciation). 454,721
Stock of packing matenals (at cost
11,276 less 259, depreciation) 13,279
68,092,698 ' 81,42,010
Stock of Stationery in hand  and
in transit (at cost less 10%
1,05,106 depreciation). . - 1,44,038
Stock of Building Materlals and
1,655 Stores . . 3,410
Book Debts (C0n31de1ed Good)
20,95,771 Due by Contractors and Units -~ . 15,75,183
Accrued Rebate and Over-riding .
22,142 discount . : 39,887
1,908,670 Due by Sundries 2 2,66,781
Advances for capital expendnure,
excise fees and prepaid expen-
2,44,224 ses . ; ; : - " 3,39,840
25,60,807 22,21,691
1,57.455 Loans to Units/Formations . 1,41,920
Canteen Stores Department (Indla)
24,94,695 Retail Eatablishments (47,19,699
Defence Services Cinemas Orgamsa-
5,090,228 tion . ; : 7,11,044
Investments :
Government Securities of the face
value of Rs. 65,715,200 (Less reserves
for depreciation) (Market value as
61,50,597 on 31-3-1959 being Rs. 62,45,639). 61,50,597
' 3,000 Staff Security Deposit (as per contra) 10,000
61,53.597 61,60,597
2,02,36,568 Carried over . . 2,33,14,725




132
CANTEEN STORES

Balance Sheer gs .
1957-58 Funds and Liabilities 1958-59
Rs. Rs. Rs.
28,315 Brought forward ' 12,648 2,35,04,781 5
Add Profit as per annexed Profit and 1
" 18,02,830 Loss Account : s . 22,47,822
Add unpaid amounts of Quantitative -
27,503 Discount written back . . . 7,512
" 18,58,648 ' 22,67,982 -
There is a contingent liability of
Rs. 5,65,I25 being the increased
demand in U.P. Excise Duty for
the period 1-1-1948 t0 31-3-1950
which the department totally re-
pudiates.
2,32,02,879 ToTAL 2,57,725763

We have audited (a) the foregoing Balance Sheet of the Canteen Stores De-
partment (India) as at 31st March 1959, the attached () Trading and Profit and
Loss Accounts for the year ending on that date, (¢) Consolidated Balance Sheet of
16 Canteen Stores Department (India) Retail Canteens and 5§ Combined Retail
and Bulk Issue Depots as at 31st March 1959, (d) Consolidated Trading and Profit
and Loss Account of 16 Canteen Stores Department (India) Retail Canteen and
5 Combined Retail and Bulk Issue Depots for the year ended 31st March 1959,
(e) Consolidated Balance Sheet of 13 Canteen Stores Department (India) Run A
Defence Services Cinemas—as at 31st March 1959 and (f) Consolidated Profit and
Loss Account of 13 Canteen Stores Department (India) Run Defence Services
Cinemas for the year ended 31st March 1959 from which naye paise have been
eliminated and we beg to report as under :(— z

We have obtained all the information and explanations we have required.
The Balance Sheet exhibits a true and correct view of the state of the department’s
affairs according to best of our information and explanations given to us and as
shown by the books of the department.

BoMBAY—TI SORAB S. ENGINEER & CO.,

Chartered Accountants.

October 5th, 1959.



¥

133

DEPARTMENT (INDIA)

at 31st March, 1959—contd.

1957-58 Properties and Assets 1958-59
Rs. Rs. Rs.
2,02,36,568 brought forward 2,33,14,725

' 95,332 Interest accrued on Investment and Call Deposits
etc., upto 31-3-59 . . 75,186
28,70,979 Cash and other Balances . ' 23,82,852
2,32,02,879 ToTAL 2,57,72,763

Sardar SURJIT SINGH MAJITHIA,
Deputy Defence Minister.

0. PULLA REDDI, Esq., I.C.S.,
Secretary,
Ministry of Defence,

S. JAYASANKAR, Esq.,
Financial Adviser,

Ministry of Finance (Defence).

Lt. Gen. B. M. KAUL,
Duartermaster General.

Commander G. S. KAPUR,
Chief of Personnel,
Naval Headgquarters.

Air Cdr. E. W. PINTO,
AOA,
Air Headquarters.

et e e e . e ).

f

e

Board of
Control,
Canteen
Services.



134
CANTEEN STORE

Dr. Trading Account for the
1957-58 1958-59
Rs. Rs. Rs.

To Opening Stock on 1-4-1958
64,745,366 Stock in Warehouses - . §9,01,052
12,44,861 Stock in Transit from Suppliers . 2,85,318
3,91,776 Stock in Transit from Warehouse to
Warehouse ".  6,95,052
8,635 Stock of Packing Materials . . 11,276
81,19,638 ' 68,92,608

2,92,02,446 To Purchases (Inclusive of stock in transit from sup-
pliers Rs. 3,33,423 and amount appropriated to
Marine Insurance Fund Rs. 13,549 and less claim

Rs. 74,815) .+ . . .« . §3,37,49.498
To Direct Charges
" 36,88,842 Customs Duty . 5 . "28,27,263
" 1,06,678 Port Trust Charges . 87,652

" 28,37,755 Freight, Clearing Charges, Transport
Charges, Excise Fees, Terminal
Tax, Sales Tax, Assessment

Fees, etc. : . 31,09,812
66,33,275 ' 60,24,727
' 90,000 To Transfer to Depreciation on Stock Equalisation
Account . . . . ' :

To Insurance Charges
85,300 Provided for Inland & Pilferage Insurance Fund "9I,411

38,76,711 To Gross Profit Transferred to Profit and Loss
Account . . : : . : - 42,58,243

4,80,07,370 ToTAL = . 5,10,16,577

L}




DEPARTMENT (INDIA)
year ended 315t March, 1959. Cr.
: 1957-58 1958-59
Rs. Rs. Rs.
By Sales (Net)

v 4,11,14,672 After adjusting Rs. 3,75,000 transferred to
; depreciation on Stock Equalisation
3 Account - . : ] Y . 4,25,29,567

By Stock in Trade and Stock of Packing
Materials as on 31-3-1959.

59,01,052 Stock In Warehouses (at cost less 25%

Depreciation) . : - 73,40,587
r 2,85,318 Stock in transit from suppliers (at
. purchase price) 3,33,423

" 6,95,052 Stock in transit from Warehouse to Ware-

house (at cost less 25%, depreciation). 4,54,721
11,276 Stock of packing Materials (at cost less

25% depreciation) ! . 13,279

68,92,698 81,42,010

—— s e}

'By Transfer from Depreciation on Stock Equali-
sation Account . . . . . 5 3,455,000

4,80,07,370 - . ToTAL . 5,10,16,577




136
CANTEEN STORES
Dr. Profit and Loss Account
1957-58 1958-59 -
Rs. Rs.
16,99,561 To Salaries and Wages . : : . . 17,57,796
3,303 To Conveyance Charges : . : ; . 3,160 *
1,71,298 To Rent, Repairs and Lighting . ; = - 2,05,389 -
34,260 To Postage and Telegrams . . i : 36,501
55,231 To Printing, Stationery and Advertisement Charges . 53,248
38,714 To Travelling Expenses including Travel Concession 60,119
10,074 To Bank Charges . . : : k 3 ‘10,218
~ 8,572 To Telephone and Trunk Call Charges . : . " 10,648
30,000 To Audit Fees (Estimated) . s : . . " 32,000 =
21,248 To Sundry Expenses . P - : . ; " 23,809 i
"21,289 To Medical Charges . . . 5 - "21,537
1,07,862 To CSD(I)’s Contribution to Employees’ Provident
Fund and Welfare Fund . : : - 1,09,450
31,000 To halfthe cost of Canteen Section 3 . . 27,000
4,298 To Head Office Motor Car Expenses . : : 45729
190,450 To Establishment and Overhead Expenses reimbursed
to Combined Retail and Bulk Issue Depots A ' 1,52,000
4,44,614 To Depreciation on Properties and Dead Stock . '3,36,680
16,80,806 To Net Profit carried down - . . : ' 20,67,199
44,48,580 49:11,483

— — —— — e S —

13,151 To Net Loss of Defence Services Cinemas . . e
' 18,02,830 To Profit Transferred to Balance Sheet . . o 22,47,822

18,15,981 ' ToTAL . ’ 22,47,822




DEPARTMENT (INDIA)

for the year ended 31st March, 1959 Cr.
1957-58 1958-59
Rs. Rs. Rs.
: 38,76,711 By Gross Profit brought forward . : ; . 42,58,243
\ 1,11,932 By Rebate from Direct Supphers ; . : : 1,53,778
2,63,317 By Interest : : ’ . . 2,70,466
By Rent
Ghatkopar Property . . : 85,791
= 59,416 Less expenses . ; ; : 14,061
71,730
Adelphi Building , : 1,77,391
1,25,059 Less expenses (cxciudmg
depreciation) 59,704
1,17,687
Mazagaon Property : . 62,400
12,145 Less expenses. > ; : 23,800
—— ' 38,600
1,96,620 2,28,017
Miscellaneous Receipts. : ; ] , . 979
44,48,580 49,171,483
16,80,806 By Net Profit brought down . : . : 20,67,199
By Net Profit of Defence Services Cmemas . 48,388
,35,175 By Net Profit of Canteen Services Retail Estabhsh-
ments . : . 1,32,235
18,15,991 ToTAL . . 22,47,822

£ GMGIPND -Lino (N.s.) —820 Army—23-4-60—1480







